2019 — 2021

Governor’s
Budget




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory Information
=] 0] (ST ) 0] 1= | PPNt i
(@ g =T To ) o N =T 1= PPN I
Legislative Action
HB 5006 — A .eeiiiiiiii i et e e rr e e s e e e s e e e e e et e e e e e ra e e e e E_aee et eEEaaeeeeeaaaeeeeeEeaaeeeeeERaneeeeEERreeeeERaaeeeeenn e eeernnnraeerrrann 1
HB 5010 — A e iiiitiie ittt s e e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e r et e e e E— et e e e e et e e e eEaR et e e e eRa et eeeeeR et e e e Ean et eeeeRn e e e eeernneeereananaaares 42
N3] 5 015 T PP 56
] 21 T PP UPPPPR 74
|57 O PP 86
Agency Summary
A0 7 RS I @ = g1 2= | o 0 = o P 149
2019-21 Organization Chart .....cc.iiiiiiiiii e s e e e e e s e e s e s eaa e s e aa e s e e e e e a e e ea e e e r e e e e e rranas 150
AgeNCY SUMMANY NAITALIVE ...iveiiriiiiiieii s e s e s s s s s e s ra s s e s sra s sassrassna s ean s e s s e nanssanssnnnssnnnsnnnssnnnsennssennsennnren 151
Mission Statement and Statutory AULhOKILY .....c.. e e nan 152
A 1= Ton Y = =1 T PP 153
e oTa ] =] g T D =t 0 o] 1] 1t 157
V7T ol gL g a =T ol = =T o] PP 164
Initiatives and ACCOMPIISAMENTS ... .cuuu i e e e e a e e e ra e s e ea e s eaa e e e ra e s e raa s e enanes 164
Criteria for 2019-21 Budget DeVvelOPmMENT........iiierii e e e e e s s e s s e rn s s s ra s s e rn e s e rs e s s esnseennnreernnnsennnnss 171
(@ 10 1=t o T o = =1 o) PP 172
Summary of 2019-21 Budget (Agency-wide and Program Unit Levels BVD104) .......ccuoviiiiiiiiiiniiieiiiceeenn s eene e 173
Program Prioritization for 2019-21 (107BF23) ..uuuiiiuuiiiieiiiieereeeessssss s sesss s srss s s sssa s s s rsnssssnssennsssnsnssesannsssnsnsssnnnsssnnns 224
Reduction Options (107BF02 @Nd 107BF17) cuuuuiiiiiiiuiiiieiriiissssssssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssssnsssenes 229
ORBITS Agency-wide Program Unit Summary (BPROL10) ......iiieruiiiiiiiiiceiiierreseess s srss s sssnn s s snn s s ssns s s ennn s s ennn s s ernnssssnnnss 242
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....c.uiiiiiiiiiieiiiierrnieee s erne e ens s es s e e 246
Revenues
REVENUE FOrECAST NI aliVe ... e i e s s e e e s s e e a s ea s e e e s s ea s san s ennsenennsennsensennsennsennenn 437
Detail of Fee, License, or Assessment Revenue Proposed for Increase (107BF08) ......c.vvverriiieeniiieennieesnnssesnsssennneeenns 497
Fee Change Detail (107BF22) ....cuuuiiiiiiiieiiie et e e e e st s st e s e ea e s s eae e s e s e s e e s e s e eaa s e e s s e e e aan s e esa s e eannesenan s eennnseennn 502

Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....cc.ciiiiriiierriieeenisseesnsernnnssesnsssennnssenns 505



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ORBITS Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal FuNds (BPRO12) .......ccuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiririinsseesns s sssnns s eeennns 507
Fish Division — Inland Fisheries
2019-21 Organization Chart......ccui i e s e s e e e s e e s e s e s e e e aa e e e e a e e e e a e e e n e e e e e e e e e rranas 525
adgoTa =T T O L 11 A= = |1 PPt 526
Expenditures Graph DY Program A€ ..........iieeuuiiieuiiiieenisssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssnsssrsnssesssssssnnsssenssssersssssensnssennnssernns 527
AV LU LS Cl =T o) T )V U T N 3o = PPN 532
Essential Packages NarratiVES .......uiicuuiiiiriiiieese s e s s s e s s s s s esn e s s e s s s rs s s raa s s s s s s s e eaa s e s an s s enna s s e nsasesnnnssennnssennnnsennnn 534
Package 090 ANalySt AQJUSTMIENTS ... .cuuiieiii e e s s s s e s e e ra s s s es s e e raa s e s s s s s enn e s ensasernnnsaennnssennnnsernnn 536
o [Tor =T = (o LT = [ = L Y= PPN 539
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....c.uiiiiriiiiiiriiicrri e een s en e e n s e e 555
PICS Package Fiscal Impact REpOrt (PPDPFISCAL) ..uiieriieeuiieeraesesssssesssssssnsssssnsssssnssssssssssnsssssnsnssssnnssssnsnssssnnssennns 584
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....cc.cviiiuiiiiruiiiiiniieeennesesnesesnsseenneeeenns 590
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) .........coiiiiiiieeiiieenn e sees s eene s eennn e eens 592
Fish Division — Marine/Columbia River
2019-21 Organization Chart......ccu i e e e s e e e s e e e e s eaa e e e aa e s e e a e e e a e e en e e e e e e e e e rraaas 595
e oTa ] =T 0 g TR O LT 1 A= = 1Yt 596
Expenditures Graph DY PrOgram AN a ......ccuuiieuuiiiiiiiiiiies s et e sttt e s s s e s s sse s s esa e s e eaa e s e eaa s s e sa e e sana s e esaseeasn s ennnsseennnsernnn 597
REVENUE Graph DY FUNGA Ty P .. i iiiiiiiiiii it s e e e s e e s e e e s e e e e s eaa s s e e s s e e s s s s eaa e s e e aa s s ennnssennnsennnnsnes 600
Essential Packages NarratiVES .......uiicuuiiiieiiiieeie s s s s s s s s rss s s er s s e e s s s raas s s ran s s s as s s e esa s e s s s s s ennn s s e nsasernnnssennnssennnnsennnn 604
Package 090 ANalySt AQJUSTMIENTS ... .cuuiiiii it e e s e e s e ra e s e ea s e e s e s e aa e s e eaa s e ean e s ennn s eenaeernnn 606
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecrerc e er e e enas 609
PICS Package Fiscal Impact RepOrt (PPDPFISCAL) ..uiieriiiersieessesesssssssasssssnsssssnsssssnssssssssssssssssnsnsssrnnssssnnnssssnnssennns 626
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....cc.cviiiuiiiiriiiieeiiieeeinee s s esneseenneeenns 627
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) .......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiieenis e seesn s eene e e e 629
Wildlife Division — Management
2019-21 Organization Chart . ... .cccee i e s s e s e e e s e e e e s e s s e s e e s s e e s e s e aa e s e e na e e ena e e enneeennnaaes 631
e oTa =T o IO TNV g = TP 632
Expenditures Graph DY Program A€ ........cuuuiiiuuiiiiiiiei et e s eae e s s s s s s s s eaa s s eaa e s se s s s e s s s e saa e s e esanseesa s s ennnseennnssennnnnren 633
A< o LU IS €T = To) a )2 LU T o I Y/ = PP 638
Essential PAckages NarratiVES ......ccuuiieeriiiiii e s ess s s s s s s s s esa s s s e s s saa s s eas s s ee s s e e sasesnnnssennn s ensnsennnnssennnssennnnnenn 642

Package 090 ANalySt AQJUSEMENTS . ... ciiuiiiiiii e s e r e s e e e s e e s s s e s e s esa e s e eaa s e e sa s s ennnesennnsennnnnnen 644



TABLE OF CONTENTS

o [Tor = Te = (o LT = 5 = L Y= PP 647
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13) .....cccvuiiiiieiiiiiiiiieeressenseesrs s en s e rn e een 659
PICS Package Fiscal Impact RepOrt (PPDPFISCAL) ..ccuuiiiuiiiiiiiiiirie s eeie s s sse s s ssa s s sene s s e s s s esa e s eene s s ena s s ennnesennnessnnnnsnns 676
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....cccuuuiiiiiuiiiirniiieiiinseesnes s s eenessennne e 679
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) .......cceuuiiiiuniiierniniesnnssesnsssesnssennsssennnens 681
Wildlife Division — Habitat
A0 RS2 R @ = g 1 2= | o 0 = o P 683
e oTa ] =T 0 g TR O L 11 A= g = 1Yt 684
Expenditures Graph DY Program A€ ......c.uuiiieuuiiiiiiiiiiiieisets e s st e s e s e s s eae s s ssa s s esaa e s s saa s s esa e s eana s e esasseannesennnssennnnseennn 685
DAV a1 L € =T T o)V U T RN NN 688
Essential Packages NarratiVES .......uiieuuiiiieiiiieess s e s e e s s s s s s es s s s en s s s rsa s s raa s s e s s s s e ena s e s ss s s ennn s s e nsnsernnnssennnssennnnsennnn 690
Package 090 ANalySt AQJUSTMIENTS ... .cuuuiiiii i e e s r e s e ra e s e ea s e e s e s e aa e s e eaa e s eaa e e ennn s eenaeeennn 692
o [Toy Y =T = (o =T = g = Lo Y= 695
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....ccuiiiiiiiiiieiiiieernieee s sern e en s e rn s e s 699
PICS Package Fiscal Impact REPOrt (PPDPFISCAL) ...uuiiiuuiieituiieiitieseiusssete s s st s s esssssssas s s ssa s s senasssesassennnssennnssssnnnsennns 709
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....c..cviieriiierniiseennnseernsessnssesnnsssennnseenns 711
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) ......cc.oviiiiiiiiiiiiieinine e enn e e een 713
Wildlife Division — Conservation
A0 RS2 R @ = g1 2= | o 0 = o P 715
Program UNIt Nar atiVe. ... e e e e s e e e e s e s s e s s e e s s e e s eaa s e ea s eaa s e an e e ea s e na s e an s ennsennsennsennnnns 716
Expenditures Graph DY Program AFCa ......ccuuiiiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiee st e s ese e s ses e s s sse s s ssa s s eeaa s e esa s e e sa e s eana s e esaseeannssennnsssennnseennn 716
DA< o TN LC € =T T o)V U T RN 8o =N 719
Essential Packages NarTaliVES ......uuiiiuuiiiiiiii it e e st s e s e e e s e ea e s e e e s e e s e s e eaa s e e sa e s e an e s e e s s e eann e s ennn s sennnneennn 722
Package 090 ANalySt AQJUSTMIENTS ... .cuuiieeii i e e s s e s e e s e raa s s e rs s s e raa s e s sn s s snn e s ensnsernnnseennnssennnnsernnn 724
o [Toy Y =T = (o =T = g = Lo Y= 726
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....cc.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiin e er e 740
PICS Package Fiscal Impact RepOrt (PPDPFISCAL) ..uiieriieersieessesesssssssnsssssssssssnsssssnssssssssssnsssssnsnssessnssssnsnssssnnssennns 757
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....c..ciiiiriiirrniiieenisseesssessnssesnsssennnssenns 761

Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) ......cc.cviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e seen s enn e e een 763



TABLE OF CONTENTS

State Police Enforcement
e oTa ] =T 0 g TN O LT 1 A= = 1Yt 765
Expenditures Graph DY Program A€ ......cuuuiiiiuuiiiiiiiiiiiiee st e s s e s ssae s s sae s s esa e s e saa e s e eaa s e esa e s e ana s sesasseannssennnsseennnsernnn 765
AV LU LS Cl =T o) T ) VA U T R 8o = PPN 766
Essential Packages NarratiVES .......uiiceuiiiieiiiieeis s e s s s s s e s s es e s s e s s s ess s s ran s s s es s s e esa s e e assssnnn s s ensansernnnssennnssennnnssrnnn 767
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13)....ccuuoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinisrrrris s sssernn s ernn s e eennas 768
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....c..ciiieriiirrniiseenisssernsessnesesnnsssennnssenns 773
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) .........ooiiiriiiiiiiieenii e seenn s eene s eenn e eens 775

Administration
A0 RS2 @ = a1 2= | o 0 = o P 777
e oTa ] =T 0 g TR LT 1 A= = 1Yt 778
EXpenditures Graph DY DiVISION.......iicuuiiiiiiiiiiie s e s s s e s e e e s s ese s s e s e s e e s e s e esa s e e sa e s e an s s e esa s s ennnesennn s sennnsernnn 778
DA< o TN € =T T o)V U T RN NV 784
Essential Packages NarratiVES .....cuuiiiuuiiiiiiii et s s s s s e e s e e s s ea e s e s e s e e s e s e eaa s e ea s e e e en e s e eaa e s eann e s ennn s eennnneennn 786
Package 090 ANalySt AQJUSTMIENTS ... .cuuuiiiii e r e e r e s e ea e s e ea s e e s e s e an e s e eaa s e eaan e s ennn e eenaeernnn 787
o [ Toy Y =T = (o =T = g = Lo Y= 790
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiie e es e e e 798
PICS Package Fiscal Impact REPOIt (PPDPFISCAL) ...uuiiiuuiiiitiieitiieeeitessete e s ssa s s essssssaae s s esa s s sanasssenasssannssennnssssnnnsennnn 815
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....c..coiieriiieriieeenisseesnsessnssesnsssennnssenns 818
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) ......cc.cviiiiiiiiiiiiieinineeinn s enn e e eenn 820

Debt Service
e oTa ] =T 0 g TR O LT A= = 1Yt 823
Expenditures Graph DY Program A€ ......c.uuiiiuuiiiiiiiiiiiies st e s s e s s s e s s s s s esa s s e saa e s s eaa s s esa e s ean s s s esaseeasnssennnsssennnssennn 823
RevVENUE Graph DY FUNGA Ty D€ ... iiriiiiiiiiiieii e e s e s s s s r e s e e e s s ese s s eaa e e er s s s e esa s e s s a e e e nn e s ensa s e rnnnsaennnssennnnsennnn 823
Essential Packages NarratiVES .......uiicuuiiiiesiiieeii s e s s s e s s s s s s ras e s e s s s ese s s eaa e s s rsa s s s esa s e s ss s s snnn s s ensasernnnssennnssennnnssnnnn 824
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiieceere e er e e 825
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....cc.ciiieriiierniieeenisseesnnsersnnssesnssesnnnssenns 827

Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12)......ccociuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniecen e en e 829



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Capital Budgeting
Capital Improvements
2019-21 Organization Chart......ccuiiiiii i e e e e s e e e s e e s s e eaa e e e aa e e e e a e e e a e e eaa e e e e e e e e e rnaaas 831
adgoTe =T T O LT 1 o A= = 1oAY PPt 832
Expenditures Graph DY Program A€ ..........iieeuuiiieusiiiiessssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssrsnssesssssssnnsssensnssersssssennnssennnssennns 833
AV LU LS Cl =T o) T )V U T N N o= PPN 836
Essential Packages NarratiVES .......uiiceuiiiiriiiieesi e ese s s ee s s s ese s s es s s ses s s s esan s s eaa s s s rs s s e esa s e s as s s ennn s s ensansernnnssennnssennnnsennnn 837
Package 090 ANalysSt AQJUSTMIENTS ... .cuuiieii i r e s s e e s e e s s s e rs s s e rsa s e s s s s enn s s ensnsernnnssennnssennnnsennnn 839
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....ccuoiiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieccer e er e er e 840
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....cc.ciiieriiierniieeenisseesnsersnssesnsssennnsseens 845
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) .........ciiiiiiiiiiniiieeniiseernseesn s eene s een e eens 847
Capital Construction (Major Construction/Acquisition)
Major Construction/Acquisition Program Unit NarratiVe ..........oieeeiiiiiiiiiiiie s ss s s s s nn s nns s san s enn e s srnnnseenns 848
Capital Construction Program — Major Construction/Acquisition Project (107BF11) ...ccuiiiiiriiiemeiniecnniseensseesn e enn s eena 849
Major Construction/Acquisition Six-Year Plan (107BF13) ....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiines s ern s s srs s esa s sen s s s eaa s s ean e s ennn e s senaeeenns 850
Ten-Year Space Needs SUMMAry REPOIT .......iiceriiiiiiiieiie e sr s s s s s s ers s s e s s s s ess s e sss s s s es s s s esnsssnnsssnnnssennnnssennnssennnnsens 851
Capital Financing Six-Year Forecast SUMMary (107BF12).....cicuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieirie e rr s era s rn e s r s e s s e r e e enaas 853
Essential Packages NarratiVES ......uuiiiuuiiiiiiii et e s s s s e s e e e s eae s s e s e s e e s e s e eaa s e e sa e s s ann e s e esa e e eann e s ennn s senneeennn 856
ORBITS Essential and Policy Package Fiscal Impact Summary (BPRO13).....ccuiiiiiiiiiieiiiicerrceee e e sn e s s e e 857
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (107BF07).....cc.cviiiuiiiiruiiieiniieeennee s s esnessenneeenns 861
Detail of Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds Revenue (BPRO12) ......cc.oviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e s enn e e eenn 863
Facilities Maintenance and Management
Facilities Maintenance and Management NarratiVe .........coiiiui i a s e s e e e eean 864
Maintenance SUMmMary REPOIt (L107BFL16@) .....cuuuiiiuuiiiieuiiiriuieeetiaesestessesuesesassesaa s sssassesasssansseesassennnssennnssennnnsennns 866
Facilities Operations Maintenance Detail Report (107BF16D).....cc.iiiieuiiiiiiiieeriiserss s s essn s sssessrsns s rnn s s ern s s ernnnssenns 867

Special Reports
AUCIT RESPONSE REPOIM . .evuiiieeiiieerissirs s srss s s e s s rss s s rrs s s e es s s e s s s sas s se e s seessa s s en s s e s sssseennnssensnssernnsssnnnnssennnssennnnsens 1SR
LN AL g T= LAY A oL u o] TN 2= o ] o PP 4 SR
YU o2 Vo] VA R 1[0 TN 2= o] PP UPTPPPPE 13 SR
2019-21 Policy Option Packages — New Supervisory POSItiONS REPOIT .......civeeuiiiieiiiieeriiieesessessssssss s snn s ernsssenneees 16 SR

Annual Performance Progress Report/Key Performance MEASUIES ........cciveeuiieeeniiieesissrrnssesnsssssnsssssnssssssssssnnsssssnnns 18 SR



ORBITS Reports
PICS Reports ....

TABLE OF CONTENTS






79th Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2017 Regular Session

HB 5006 A BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Sen. Devlin

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action Date: 07/03/17
Action: Do pass the A-Eng bill.
Senate Vote
Yeas: 11 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Winters
Nays: 1-Thomsen
House Vote
Yeas: 7 - Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson
Nays: 1-Mclane
Exc: 3 -Smith G, Stark, Whisnant
Prepared By: Laurie Byerly and Gregory Jolivette, Legislative Fiscal Office
Reviewed By: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office

Emergency Board

2017-19
Various Agencies
2015-17
This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee. HB 5006 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 1

1of41



Budget Summary*

Emergency Board

General Fund - General Purpose

General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations
State Agencies for state employee compensation
State Agencies for non-state worker compensation
Reduction to SB 505 special purpose appropriation

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service

Lottery Funds

Lottery Funds Debt Service

Other Funds

Other Funds Debt Service

Advocacy Commissions Office
General Fund

Employment Relations Board
General Fund
Other Funds

Oregon Government Ethics Commission
Other Funds

Office of the Governor
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Oregon Liguor Control Commission
Other Funds

2019-21 Biennium

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Governor's Budget

v n

v nununvnnmvn

50,000,000

100,000,000
10,000,000
(600,000)

9,091,000
(4,962,907)
180,000
(2,317,505)
23,939,750
1,080,828

10,471

(29,574)
(16,497)

(28,614)

(525,236)
(138,447)
(110,630)

(1,458,427)

Committee Change

$ 50,000,000

$ 100,000,000

$ 10,000,000

$ (600,000)
$ 9,091,000
$ (4,962,907)
$ 180,000

$ (2,317,505)
$ 23,939,750

$ 1,080,828
$ 10,471

$ (29,574)
S (16,497)
$ (28,614)
$ (525,236)
$ (138,447)
$ (110,630)
$ (1,458,427)

HB 5006 A
Page 2

20of41



Budget Summary*

Public Employees Retirement System,

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Other Funds

Racing Commission
Other Funds

Department of Revenue
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Secretary of State
General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Library
General Fund

Other Funds
Federal Funds

State Treasurer
General Fund
Other Funds

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

State Board of Accountancy
Other Funds

Chiropractic Examiners Board
Other Funds

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

$

(2,508,616)

(89,929)

(5,581,902)
(6,870,670)
7,676,661

(346,704)
(1,030,747)
(472,720)

128,123
(137,871)
(1,625)

1,013,497

(1,557,357)

(56,046)

(51,085)

Committee Change

S (2,508,616)
S (89,929)
S (5,581,902)
S (6,870,670)
S 7,676,661

$ (346,704)
$ (1,030,747)
$ (472,720)
$ 128,123

$ (137,871)
S (1,625)
$ 1,013,497

$ (1,557,357)
$ (56,046)
S (51,085)

HB 5006 A
Page 3

30f41



Budget Summary*

Consumer and Business Services

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Other Funds
Federal Funds

Construction Contractors Board
Other Funds

Board of Dentistry
Other Funds

Health Related Licensing Boards
Other Funds

Bureau of Labor and Industries
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists. Board of

Other Funds

Licensed Social Workers, Board of

Other Funds

Medical Board
Other Funds

Board of Nursing
Other Funds

Board of Pharmacy
Other Funds

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

(5,252,286)
(475,260)

(461,875)

(38,848)

(83,199)

(127,909)
(278,736)
(960)

(24,871)

(25,841)

(345,981)

(450,604)

(261,147)

Committee Change

S (5,252,286)
S (475,260)
S (461,875)
S (38,848)
S (83,199)
$ (127,9009)
$ (278,736)
S (960)
$ (24,871)
$ (25,841)
$ (345,981)
$ (450,604)
S (261,147)
HB 5006 A
Page 4

4 0of 41



Budget Summary*

Psychologist Examiners Board
Other Funds

Public Utility Commission
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Real Estate Agency
Other Funds

Tax Practitioners Board
Other Funds

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Business Development Department
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service

Lottery Funds

Lottery Funds Debt Service

Other Funds

Other Funds Nonlimited

Federal Funds

Employment Department
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Housing and Community Services Department
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

wvnunuvnonon

wn

v un nunon

(26,589)

(1,156,876)
(6,858)

(276,826)

(18,835)

3,628,465
(1,481,045)
(247,934)
(1,410,613)
151,174,323
30,000,000
(13,232)

(3,490,798)
(4,403,080)

21,433,916
2,640,239
350,000
25,972,449
(7,227,385)

Committee Change

v nunuvtrnounuon

wn

v unmnununon

(26,589)

(1,156,876)
(6,858)

(276,826)

(18,835)

3,628,465
(1,481,045)
(247,934)
(1,410,613)
151,174,323
30,000,000
(13,232)

(3,490,798)
(4,403,080)

21,433,916
2,640,239
350,000
25,972,449
(7,227,385)

Page 5



Budget Summary*

Department of Veterans' Affairs
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Education
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

State School Fund
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Chief Education Office
General Fund

Teacher Standards and Practices

Other Funds

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

v n n un

v n n n

v n

wv nununmnn

(136,724)

(140,617)

(1,685,086)
(1,587,898)
270,433,393

(957,295)

(30,372,945)
12,465,745
17,907,200

8,532,950
(13,840,783)
(73,975)
6,614,787
(430,293)

(369,306)

(214,668)

Committee Change

$ (136,724)

s -

$ (140,617)

s -

S (1,685,086)

S (1,587,898)

S 270,433,393

S (957,295)

$ (30,372,945)

$ 12,465,745

$ 17,907,200

$ 8,532,950

$ (13,840,783)

$ (73,975)

$ 6,614,787

$ (430,293)

S (369,306)

S (214,668)

HB 5006 A
Page 6

6 of 41



2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

2015-17 Legislatively

i h
Approved Budget Committee Change

Budget Summary*

HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Commiission for the Blind

General Fund - S (41,304) S (41,304)
Other Funds - S (11,467) S (11,467)
Federal Funds - S (157,969) S (157,969)
Oregon Health Authority

General Fund - S (59,956,387) S (59,956,387)
General Fund Debt Service - S 4,001 S 4,001

Lottery Funds - $ (4,617) $ (4,617)
Other Funds - S 71,374,612 S 71,374,612

Federal Funds - S (9,456,614) S (9,456,614)
Department of Human Services

General Fund - S (8,487,786) S (8,487,786)
General Fund Debt Service - S 10,521,010 S 10,521,010

Other Funds - S 45,175,634 S 45,175,634

Federal Funds - S 138,153,153 S 138,153,153

Long Term Care Ombudsman

General Fund - S (272,509) S (272,509)
Other Funds - S (2,593) S (2,593)
Psychiatric Security Review Board

General Fund - S (33,233) S (33,233)
JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department

General Fund - S (7,171,498) S (7,171,498)
General Fund Debt Service - S (2,555,411) S (2,555,411)
Other Funds - S 195,971,790 S 195,971,790

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

Page 7



2015-17 Legislatively 2017-19 Committee

Budget Summary* Committee Change

Approved Budget Recommendation
Commiission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
General Fund - S (577) S (577)
Public Defense Services Commission
General Fund - S 1,060,699 S 1,060,699
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
Legislative Administration Committee
General Fund - S 4,109,449 S 4,109,449
General Fund Debt Service - S (445,481) S (445,481)
Other Funds - S 239,358 S 239,358
Other Funds Debt Service - S (28,305) S (28,305)
Legislative Assembly
General Fund - S (1,324,394) S (1,324,394)
Legislative Commission on Indian Services
General Fund - S (1,750) S (1,750)
Legislative Counsel
General Fund - S (232,754) S (232,754)
Other Funds - S (59,154) S (59,154)
Legislative Fiscal Office
General Fund - S (183,583) S (183,583)
Other Funds - S (124,420) S (124,420)
Legislative Revenue Office
General Fund - S (18,516) S (18,516)
Legislative Policy and Research Office
General Fund - S (45,374) S (45,374)
HB 5006 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 8

8 of41



Budget Summary*

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

State Department of Agriculture
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Columbia River Gorge Commission
General Fund

State Department of Energy
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Environmental Quality
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

State Department of Fish and Wildlife
General Fund

Lottery Funds

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Department of Forestry
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds

Other Funds Debt Service
Federal Funds

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

v n n un

v n n un v n n un

v unmnnuvunn

(1,066,655)
(231,617)
(2,054,053)
(388,340)

24,081

(538,561)
(72,012)

(352,190)
(77,348)
(3,614,762)
(461,243)

182,646

(167,378)
(3,153,172)
(3,058,576)

(1,201,103)
(410,919)
(5,594)
96,885,643
79,996
(495,371)

Committee Change

v n un un

v n un un v n un un

v unmnunuvunon

(1,066,655)
(231,617)
(2,054,053)
(388,340)

24,081

(538,561)
(72,012)

(352,190)
(77,348)
(3,614,762)
(461,243)

182,646

(167,378)
(3,153,172)
(3,058,576)

(1,201,103)
(410,919)
(5,594)
96,885,643
79,996
(495,371)

Page 9



Budget Summary*

Department of Geology and Mineral Industries

2015-17 Legislatively

Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Land Conservation and Development

General Fund
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Land Use Board of Appeals
General Fund

Oregon Marine Board
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Parks and Recreation

Lottery Funds

Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Department of State Lands
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

Water Resources Department
General Fund

Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

w

v n n n wn

w n

v n n n

(104,725)
(141,422)
(65,496)

(395,929)
(1,373)
(108,803)

266

(335,800)
(1,373)

(1,881,005)
(895,019)
3,232,341
(7,925)

5,000,000
11,149,657
(3,183)

(748,813)
(2,078,875)
21,943,095

Committee Change

wn

v n un un -

wn n

v n nun

(104,725)
(141,422)
(65,496)

(395,929)
(1,373)
(108,803)

266

(335,800)
(1,373)

(1,881,005)
(895,019)
3,232,341
(7,925)

5,000,000
11,149,657
(3,183)

(748,813)
(2,078,875)
21,943,095

HB 5006 A

Page 10
10 of 41



Budget Summary*

Watershed Enhancement Board
Lottery Funds
Federal Funds

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Department of Corrections
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Oregon Criminal Justice Commission
General Fund

Other Funds

Federal Funds

District Attorneys and their Deputies

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

General Fund

Department of Justice
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

Oregon Military Department
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Other Funds Debt Service
Federal Funds

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

v n n n w v n un n

v n nunon

(205,451)
(1,136)

(23,762,896)
1,268,059
272,630
(10,323)

(87,794)
(1,137)
(3,503)

(23,359)

(3,386,309)

3,235,629
15,825,892
29,064,361

932,333
(802,765)
4,796,923

448,429
(1,156,392)

Committee Change

$ (205,451)
$ (1,136)
S (23,762,896)
S 1,268,059
S 272,630

S (10,323)
$ (87,794)
S (1,137)
S (3,503)
$ (23,359)
$ (3,386,309)
$ 3,235,629
$ 15,825,892

$ 29,064,361

$ 932,333

S (802,765)
S 4,796,923
$ 448,429

S (1,156,392)

HB 5006 A

Page 11
11 of 41



Budget Summary*

Oregon Board of Parole
General Fund

Oregon State Police
General Fund
Lottery Funds
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Other Funds
Federal Funds

Oregon Youth Authority
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Other Funds

Federal Funds

TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Aviation
Other Funds
Federal Funds

Department of Transportation
General Fund

General Fund Debt Service
Lottery Funds Debt Service
Other Funds

Other Funds Debt Service
Federal Funds

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

- wv n un n

v n n un

RV2TIE Vo S Vo R Vo S Vo IV

(340,944)

(2,667,382)
(240,268)
(26,542)
(142,526)

(1,183,157)
464,466

(4,902,061)
1,925,787
567,980

(218,984)

(39,973)
(1,538)

(389,942)
(1,037,553)
(6,039,258)
(1,415,838)

10

(227,030)

Committee Change

wn v n un un

v n n un

v unmnunuvnmvn

(340,944)

(2,667,382)
(240,268)
(26,542)
(142,526)

(1,183,157)
464,466

(4,902,061)
1,925,787
567,980
(218,984)

(39,973)
(1,538)

(389,942)
(1,037,553)
(6,039,258)
(1,415,838)

10
(227,030)
HB 5006 A
Page 12

12 of 41



2015-17 Legislativel 2017-19 Committee
Budget Summary* g y

Committee Change

Approved Budget Recommendation
2017-19 Budget Summary
General Fund Total - S 58,172,743 S 58,172,743
General Fund Debt Service - S (14,400,707) S (14,400,707)
Lottery Funds Total - S 9,801,680 S 9,801,680
Lottery Funds Debt Service - S (12,820,839) S (12,820,839)
Other Funds Total - S 938,856,278 S 938,856,278
Other Funds Debt Service - S 1,580,778 S 1,580,778
Other Funds Nonlimited - S 30,000,000 S 30,000,000
Federal Funds Total - S 137,654,935 S 137,654,935
* Excludes Capital Construction

2015-17 Legislatively 2015-17 Committee .

Approved Budget Recommendation Committee Change
2015-17 Supplemental Appropriations
Commiission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
General Fund - S 35,000 S 35,000
Department of Transportation
Other Funds - S 45,500,000 S 45,500,000
Federal Funds - S 8,100,000 S 8,100,000

HB 5006 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 13

13 of 41



2017-19 Position Summary

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Committee Change

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Public Employees Retirement System
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Revenue
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

State Treasurer
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Consumer and Business Services
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Bureau of Labor and Industries
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Housing and Community Services Department

Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

6.00

0.92

33

9.00

2.34

11
9.68

2.50

0.75

6.00

0.92

33
9.00

2.34

11
9.68

2.50

0.75

HB 5006 A

Page 14
14 of 41



2017-19 Position Summary

HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Health Authority
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Human Services
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Department of Agriculture
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Fish and Wildlife
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of Forestry
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Department of State Lands
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

2019-21 Biennium

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Committee Change

Governor's Budget

63
51.46

113
74.33

2.00

(1)
(1.00)

5.33

3.50

1.00

63
51.46

113
74.33

2.00

(1)
(1.00)

5.33

3.50

1.00

Page 15



2017-19 Position Summary

Water Resources Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Department of Justice
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon Military Department
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Oregon State Police
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Summary of Revenue Changes

2015-17 Legislatively
Approved Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendation

Committee Change

1.00

68
54.99

2.00

27
25.32

1.00

68
54.99

2.00

27
25.32

The General Fund appropriations made in the bill are within resources available as projected in the May 2017 economic and revenue forecast by
the Department of Administrative Services, Office of Economic Analysis, supplemented by transfers from various agency accounts to the General
Fund for general governmental purposes as authorized in HB 3470, plus other actions to reduce state agency expenditures.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

HB 5006 appropriates General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purpose and targeted special purpose appropriations, and makes other

adjustments to individual agency budgets and position authority as described below.

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

HB 5006 A

Page 16

16 of 41



Emergency Board

The Emergency Board allocates General Fund and provides Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state
agencies for unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session. The Subcommittee appropriated $50
million General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

HB 5006 makes two special purpose appropriations to the Emergency Board, totaling $110 million General Fund; the bill also adjusts a special
purpose appropriation already approved in a different bill:

e $100 million General Fund for state employee compensation changes.

e 510 million General Fund for allocation to state agencies for compensation changes driven by collective bargaining for workers who are
not state employees.

e Reduces the special purpose appropriation made by SB 505 for costs associated with the requirement to record grand jury proceedings,
by $600,000 General Fund. The budget for the Judicial Department is increased by this amount.

If these special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2018, any remaining funds become
available to the Emergency Board for general purposes.

Adjustments to Approved 2017-19 Agency Budgets

STATEWIDE ADJUSTMENTS

Statewide adjustments reflect budget changes in multiple agencies based on reductions in Department of Administrative Services assessments
and charges for services, Attorney General rates, certain services and supplies, and additional vacancy savings expected as a result of a hiring
slowdown. Statewide adjustments also reflect net reductions to debt service realized through interest rate savings on bond sales and refunding
of outstanding general obligation and lottery revenue bonds. Total savings are $135.8 million General Fund, $16.7 million Lottery Funds, $105.5
million Other Funds, and $35.6 million Federal Funds.

Specific adjustments include $126 million total funds savings from implementing a hiring slowdown implemented across all three branches of
government; $25 million in General Fund and Lottery Funds savings from eliminating most inflation on services and supplies implemented across
all three branches of government; $9.3 million total funds from a 10% reduction to travel in Executive Branch agencies to implement the
Governor’s previously announced cost containment effort; $68 million total funds reduction from lower Department of Administrative Services
assessments and service rates; and $13 million total funds from lower Attorney General rates.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 17
17 of 41



Section 145 of the budget bill reflects the changes, as described above, for each agency. These adjustments are not addressed in the individual

agency narratives, although they are included in the table at the beginning of the budget report.
ADMINISTRATION
Department of Administrative Services

The Subcommittee approved various one-time General Fund appropriations to the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) for the
following purposes:

e $1,895,000 for disbursement to the Rogue River Valley Irrigation District for the Bradshaw Drop Irrigation Canal project to pipe over

three miles of irrigation canal to conserve water and provide pressurized water to district patrons.
e 51,836,000 for disbursement to the City of John Day to extend a fiber optic line along US 395 from US 20 to John Day.
e $1,000,000 for disbursement to the JPR Foundation, Inc. for the Holly Theater restoration project in Medford.

e $1,000,000 for disbursement to the Deschutes Rim Clinic Foundation for the Rim Health Clinic in Maupin to supplement capacity at the

current facility.

e $750,000 for disbursement to the Medford Youth Baseball Society for improvements at Harry and David Baseball Park.

e S$500,000 for disbursement to the City of Mosier for a joint use facility, encompassing a city hall, main fire station, and multi-use
community space to be built on land donated by Union Pacific Railroad.

e $500,000 for disbursement to the Oregon Wine Board for marketing and increasing the market access of Oregon produced wine.

e $420,000 for disbursement to the City of John Day for operations of a public safety answering point through the 2017-19 biennium.

e $400,000 for disbursement to the Greater Portland YWCA for the Family Preservation Project.

e $250,000 for disbursement to the Southern Oregon Veterans Benefit organization for construction of a replica of the Vietnam Memorial

Traveling Wall.
e $200,000 for disbursement to the Mid-Columbia Health Foundation for a hospital modernization and expansion project involving
regional rural community hospital in The Dalles that was built in 1859.

a

e 550,000 for disbursement to the World of Speed organization as transition funding for the High School Automotive Career Technical

Education program as the organization seeks other support for the program.
e $50,000 for disbursement to the Family YMCA of Marion and Polk Counties for the YMCA Youth and Government program.

e $50,000 for disbursement to the Bag and Baggage Productions, a professional theater located in Hillsboro, for its Cultural Innovation

Project involving the purchase and installation of a 360 degree digitally immersive projection system.
e $40,000 for disbursement to the Cities of Turner, Aumsville, and Salem, for use as flood mitigation planning match.

A total of $28,177,202 Other Funds expenditure limitation was added by the Subcommittee for the one-time cost of issuance and special

payments associated with the disbursement of proceeds from Lottery Bond sales; projects are detailed below and approved in SB 5530. Cost of
issuance for these projects totals $707,202. There is no debt service allocated in the 2017-19 biennium, as the bonds will not be sold until the

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page

HB 5006 A

18

18 of 41



spring of 2019. Total debt service on all the projects described below is estimated at a total of $4,743,599 Lottery Funds for the 2017-19
biennium and $47,153,969 over the life of the bonds.

$12,235,018 Other Funds for disbursement to the YMCA of Marion and Polk counties for construction of a new YMCA facility in Salem.
$6,125,396 Other Funds for disbursement to the Eugene Civic Alliance to redevelop the site of the former Civic Stadium into a
community sports and recreation complex.

$2,050,587 Other Funds for disbursement to the Gresham Redevelopment Commission for the construction of an innovation and
workforce training center in the Rockwood neighborhood in Gresham.

$2,050,587 Other Funds for disbursement to the Family Nurturing Center (Rogue Valley Children’s Relief Nursery) to purchase and
rehabilitate affordable housing adjacent to the Center’s campus.

$1,042,655 Other Funds for disbursement to the Cascade AIDS Project for the acquisition and renovation of a primary care and mental
health center for the lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer, and other minority gender identities and sexual orientation community.
$1,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Independence for the Independence Landing Revitalization Project.
$1,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to Klamath County for construction of the Klamath Youth Inspiration Program residential
treatment center in Klamath Falls.

$1,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Woodburn to develop a community center in Woodburn.

$784,922 Other Funds for disbursement to The Dalles Civic Auditorium Preservation Commission to continue reconstruction of The
Dalles Civic Auditorium theater.

$764,128 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Spray to construct a public safety and emergency services center, which includes
fire protection and emergency medical services.

The Subcommittee approved two one-time increases to existing subsidy programs funded through the DAS budget: $150,000 General Fund was
added to the special payments made to the Oregon Historical Society, increasing its total state support in 2017-19 to $900,000 General Fund.
The Subcommittee also approved increasing the 2017-19 special payments to county fairs by $180,000 Lottery Funds, which provides county
fairs with a total of $3,828,000 Lottery Funds in 2017-19.

To complete projects approved in SB 5506, the capital construction bill, the Subcommittee approved the establishment of five limited duration
Project Manager 2 positions (5.00 FTE) and one limited duration Project Manager 3 position (1.00 FTE) within the DAS Planning and Construction
Management program. This is position establishment authority only, as all position costs will be charged against project funding.

The Subcommittee approved $1,080,818 in additional Other Funds Debt Service to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond
proceeds approved in SB 5505 for renovations at the Portland State Office Building, and an Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of
$214,000 for the cost of issuance of the bonds.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 19

19 of 41



Public Employees Retirement System

An Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of $209,443 was approved by the Subcommittee, which supports one permanent full-time
Principal Executive Manager G (0.92 FTE) to serve as the agency’s Chief Financial Officer, with the understanding that the agency competitively
recruit for, and hire, a Certified Public Accountant for this position.

Department of Revenue

The Subcommittee approved funding for the final project phase to replace most of the agency's core information technology systems (Core
Systems Replacement project). The final phase includes: Timber tax; electrical cooperative tax; rail car tax; gas and oil production tax; County
Assessment Funding Assistance; Green Light; Non-profit homes; court fines and assessments; and revenue accounting. The scheduled
implementation date is November 13, 2017.

The Subcommittee approved $8,383,109 of Other Funds expenditure limitation and the establishment of 32 limited duration positions (8.00
FTE), which is to be mostly financed with Article XI-Q bonds approved in SB 5505 ($4,781,944). Project revenues also include an estimated
$3,501,165 in bond proceeds that were authorized and issued during the 2015-17 biennium, but remained unexpended, and $100,000 of state
marijuana tax revenue. The Department of Administrative Services is directed to unschedule $276,599 of Other Funds expenditure limitation
associated with the Core Systems Replacement project, which may be rescheduled upon the approval of the Legislative Fiscal Office.

The Subcommittee appropriated $1,000,000 General Fund for vendor contract maintenance costs to support the ongoing maintenance of the
vendor product after installation and $60,000 General Fund for non-bondable expenditures related to the project; these are one-time costs that
should be phased out for 2019-21.

To support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond proceeds approved in SB 5505 for the project, the Subcommittee appropriated
$796,311 in additional General Fund Debt Service and added $73,056 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuance of the bonds.

The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation by $276,906 and Other Funds expenditure limitation by $24,079 for one
permanent full-time Principal Executive Manager F position (1.00 FTE) to restore funding for the agency’s Finance Manager position, a long-term
vacancy that was eliminated in SB 5535, with the understanding that the agency competitively recruit for, and fill, this position.

To balance available revenues with Other Funds expenditure limitation, the Subcommittee decreased Other Funds expenditure limitation by
$187,277 for services and supplies in the Property Tax Division.

The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation by $244,058 for services and supplies in the Marijuana Program. Of the
increase, $200,000 is for a remodel of the cash transaction space in the Salem headquarters building. This will bring the total estimated project

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 20
20 of 41



costs to $1.33 million, of which $1 million will be funded during the 2017-19 biennium. This is a one-time expense. The remaining $44,058 is for
services and supplies approved by the Emergency Board in May of 2016.

Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office
To restore a reduction in services and supplies included in the budget bill for the Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office (SB 5501), the
Subcommittee approved $17,000 General Fund.

State Library
The Subcommittee approved a $197,488 General Fund appropriation to restore a reduction to the Ready to Read Grant program included in the

budget bill for the State Library (HB 5018). The Ready to Read Grant program provides grants to public libraries for early literacy services and
summer reading programs.

State Treasurer

For the Oregon Retirement Savings Board, the Subcommittee increased General Fund by $1,056,224 and established three permanent full-time
positons (2.84 FTE) for additional implementation work. The positons are: one permanent full-time Operations and Policy Analyst 4 to serve as a
Public Engagement Manager (1.00 FTE); one permanent full-time Operations and Policy Analyst 3 to serve as a Compliance Manager (0.92 FTE);
and one permanent full-time Executive Support Special 1 (0.92 FTE). The Subcommittee abolished one permanent part-time Program Analyst 1
position, a long-term vacant position (-0.50 FTE). A General Fund appropriation is required to fund the Board’s operating expenses until the
Retirement Savings Plan Administrative Fund has sufficient revenue to support the Board. General Fund expenditures are to be repaid with
future administrative fees.

CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES

Department of Consumer and Business Services

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $154,056 for the Department of Consumer and Business
Services (DCBS), Division of Financial Regulation and authorized the establishment of a limited duration Operation and Policy Analyst 3 position
(0.88 FTE). This position will support work required by the passage of HB 2391, which requires DCBS to establish a reinsurance program for
individual and group health insurance policies. The position will assist existing staff at the agency with the additional rulemaking process
required to establish the reinsurance program and with the application to the US Department of Health and Human Services for a 1332 waiver
to implement the Oregon Reinsurance Program.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,748,149 for the DCBS Building Codes Division and the
establishment of 10 positions (8.80 FTE). Three of the positions, two Operations and Policy Analyst 3 and a Professional Engineer 2, are for
building code development. These positions will provide policy and technical research, analysis, and subject matter expertise related to
developing statewide standards, and provide support on special projects related to statewide consistency and uniformity within the building

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 21
21 of 41



code. Two Administrative Specialist 2 positions will support analysts, engineers, and subject matter experts in the process of statewide code
development, and facilitate and coordinate on special projects, permit services, and project tracking. Two Plans Examiner 2 positions will
provide technical expertise and support to special projects, by reviewing plans and specifications for those projects and providing additional
support to operational programs in the Pendleton and Coos Bay field offices. One Structural and Mechanical Inspector, a Plumbing Inspector,
and one Electrical Inspector will provide field support for site-built construction in the Pendleton and Coos Bay field offices.

Bureau of Labor and Industries

General Fund in the amount of $413,787 is added to the budget of the Bureau of Labor and Industries for anticipated investigatory and
enforcement provisions related to the passage of SB 828. The funding supports a permanent Civil Rights Field Representative (0.75 FTE), and a
Permanent Compliance Specialist (0.75 FTE). In addition, funding to support a limited duration Training and Development Specialist 2 position
(1.00 FTE) is also included; this position will develop notice materials for posting in the work place, and provide employer training opportunities
on the new requirements.

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Oregon Business Development Department
The Subcommittee established a one-time $1,650,000 General Fund appropriation for the Arts Commission to distribute grants to the following
cultural institutions in the following amounts:

e APANO Cultural Center - $300,000

e Benton County Historical Society & Museum - Corvallis Museum - $500,000

e Cottage Theatre Expansion - $125,000

e High Desert Museum - By Hand Through Memory Exhibit - $125,000

e Liberty Theatre Foundation - Theatre Restoration in La Grande - $200,000

e Oregon Coast Council for the Arts - Newport Performing Arts Center - $300,000
e Portland Institute of Contemporary Art - Capital Campaign NE Hancock $100,000

The Subcommittee established a one-time $2,000,000 General Fund appropriation for a grant to the Crescent Sanitary District to support a
sewer system/wastewater treatment facility project. To supplement support for the Regional Accelerator Innovation Network (RAIN), the
Subcommittee increased the one-time Lottery Funds expenditure limitation by $500,000. With the expenditure increase in this bill, total support
in the budget for RAIN will total $1,000,000. The Subcommittee also established a one-time Other Funds expenditure limitation of $3,000,000
to support operating and research expenses of the Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center (OMIC). The source of these funds are moneys
transferred from the Connect Oregon Fund in the Department of Transportation. With the expenditure increase in this bill, support in the
Oregon Business Development Department budget for OMIC operations will total $6.6 million of combined Lottery Funds and Other Funds
expenditures.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 22
22 of 41



The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditures for distribution of bond proceeds authorized in SB 5505 and SB 5530, and HB 2278
(2015 Session). These expenditures include expenditures for the following projects for the following amounts:

e Seismic Rehabilitation Grants - $120 million total, including $100 million for school facilities and $20 million for emergency services
facilities.

e Port of Coos Bay - Channel Deepening Project - $15,000,000

e Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center Roads - $3,390,000

e City of Sweet Home - Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade - $2,000,000

e Crescent Sanitary District Sewer System - $3,000,000

e Portland Art Museum 0 Connection Campaign - $1,000,000

e Eugene Ballet Company - Midtown Arts Center - $700,000

e Friends of the Oregon Caves & Chateau - Balcony Restoration Project - $750,000

e Regional Solutions - S1

Regarding Regional Solutions, SB 5530 authorizes $4 million of lottery bond proceeds for the Regional Infrastructure Fund for Regional Solutions
projects. After the Department presents a funding request with identified Regional Solutions projects, the Legislature or Emergency Board will
increase the Other Funds expenditure limitation to allow funding of the approved projects. The expenditure limitation applies solely to lottery
bond proceeds received in the 2017-19 biennium. Proceeds from previously issued bonds that have been transferred to the Regional
Infrastructure Fund, and any earnings in the Fund, are not subject to the $1 expenditure limitation.

The Subcommittee also increased Nonlimited Other Funds expenditures by $30 million for distribution of lottery bond proceeds authorized for
the Special Public Works Fund. The $30 million include $20 million for adding capital to the base Fund, and $10 million restricted to levee
projects.

Other Funds expenditures are increased by a total of $2,746,249 to pay costs of issuing the general obligation and lottery revenue bonds
authorized for the above projects. Proceeds of bonds are used to finance these costs.

Finally, the General Fund appropriation for debt service is increased by $2,836,985 to pay 2017-19 biennium debt service costs for approved
Seismic Rehabilitation Grant bonds. This supports debt service costs for $25 million of seismic school bonds, and $10 million of seismic
emergency services facility bonds, issued in spring 2018. The remaining seismic bonds, and all lottery bonds authorized for projects in this
budget, will be issued in spring 2019, and related debt service will not be paid until the 2019-21 biennium.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 23
23 of 41



Housing and Community Services Department
The Housing and Community Services Department budget is adjusted by the Subcommittee as follows:

Local Innovation and Fast Track (LIFT) housing program - Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $1,090,000 attributable to the cost
of issuance for $S80 million in Article XI-Q Bonds for affordable housing development; the housing developed with the bonds will be targeted to
low income individuals and families. It is assumed that this investment will result in an additional 1,200 - 1,500 units of new housing, depending
on economic factors and the extent to which the program is modified (specifically, to include single family home ownership). Expenditure
limitation for a period of six years for the project amount (S80 million) is in SB 5506. Administration of the $80 million in additional bond
proceeds drives the need for additional expenditure limitation and General Fund support in the 2017-19 biennium, as follows: Two limited
duration Loan Specialist positions (0.75 FTE) and two permanent Compliance Specialist positions (1.00 FTE) are authorized to add appropriate
underwriting and project monitoring for affordable housing units developed through the LIFT housing program, as authorized by the 2017
Legislative Assembly. The compliance specialist positions are funded through fees charged to the projects, while the loan specialists are
supported by General Fund. Finally, General Fund of $3.4 million is appropriated for debt service, assuming half of the total authorized amount
(540 million) is issued in the spring of 2018.

Preservation of Affordable Housing - Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $25,395,235 is included to enable the Housing and
Community Services Department (HCSD) to expend lottery bond proceeds for preservation of affordable housing. Of this amount, $25 million is
attributable to project costs, and $395,235 is related to cost of issuance. Eligible projects for which these funds can be expended will be defined
by HCSD and include activities such as: multi-family rental properties where at least 25% of the units are subsidized by a project-based rental
assistance contract through the USDA Rural Development or the US Department of Housing and Urban Development; existing manufactured
housing communities and affordable housing units to be acquired by a mission-based non-profit organization, resident cooperative, tenants'
association, housing authority, or local government; existing multifamily projects with affordability restrictions in need of rehabilitation and
contract renewal; and public housing projects undergoing a preservation transaction which involves a comprehensive recapitalization and which
will secure ongoing rental subsidies.

Oregon Foreclosure Avoidance Program - General Fund of $1.3 million is included for the program. This 2017-19 funding is intended to be the
final installment for the program, with the expectation that HCSD will cease administration and payment reimbursement by June 30, 2019, or
the time at which funds are fully expended, whichever comes first.

Emergency Housing Account and State Homeless Assistance Program - An additional $13,200,000 General Fund is added to the Emergency
Housing Account (EHA) program, and an additional $6,800,000 General Fund is included for the State Homeless Assistance Program (SHAP).
These are one-time enhancements that bring the total 2017-19 budget for EHA to $27,893,832 (a 93% increase over the 2015-17 legislatively
approved budget) and SHAP to $12,226,228 (a 129% increase over the 2015-17 legislatively approved budget).

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 24
24 of 41



Oregon Commission for Voluntary Action and Service - Federal Funds expenditure limitation is reduced by $7.1 million and one position (1.00
FTE) to reflect funding associated with transfer of administration of the Commission from HCSD to the Office of the Governor. The statutory
changes to accomplish the transfer of the program are included in HB 3470.

Measure 96 Lottery Funds Allocation - Lottery Funds expenditure limitation, attributable to the 2016 passage of Measure 96, in the amount of
$350,000 is added for emergency housing assistance to veterans, as provided through the Emergency Housing Account program. The funds are
allocated to the Department in SB 140. A budget note in HB 5012 (the HCSD budget bill) directs HCSD and the Department of Veterans’ Affairs to
report back to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means in February 2018 with advice on strategic investments of available funds that will result
in long-term housing stability for veterans.

Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs
The Subcommittee approved increasing Other Funds expenditure limitation by $310,000 for costs of issuance on Article XI-Q general obligation
bonds authorized in SB 5505 for a parking lot at the Lebanon Veterans' Home, an educational and daycare facility at The Dalles Veterans' Home,

and a new veterans' home in Roseburg. Costs of issuance will be paid with bond proceeds. Bonds are scheduled to be sold in spring 2019, with
debt service of $2.2 million General Fund in the 2019-21 biennium.

Due to the shortage of nurses and medical technicians in the City of Roseburg and Douglas County that would be required to staff the approved
Veterans' Home, the Subcommittee adopted the following budget note:

Budget Note:

The Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, in collaboration with the Oregon Health Authority and the Oregon State Board of Nursing,
is directed to convene a rural medical training facilities workgroup that will investigate issues related to alleviating a shortage of skilled
and experienced nurses and medical technicians in the City of Roseburg and in Douglas County. Representatives from the City of
Roseburg, Douglas County, local hospital or medical facilities, including the Roseburg VA Medical Center, and local medical practitioners
with experience in training nursing and medical technician students should be included in the workgroup membership. The workgroup
should consider issues related to establishing a medical training facility in partnership with local academic programs and methods of
reintegrating veterans who are transitioning out of military service into society through higher education and career training. The
Department shall report the results of the workgroup and recommendations to the Legislature by September 15, 2018.

EDUCATION

State School Fund

The Subcommittee approved a decrease of $30,372,945 General Fund and an increase of $12,465,745 Lottery Funds for the State School Fund,
which reflects the balancing of available Lottery Funds across the entire state budget. In addition, Other Funds expenditure limitation was

HB 5006 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 25
25 of 41



increased by $17,907,200 to account for the total amount of Marijuana revenues dedicated to the State School Fund. Overall, the net change to
the State School Fund is zero from the $8.2 billion included in SB 5517, the State School Fund budget bill.

Department of Education

The Subcommittee approved $480,517 General Fund for debt service on Article XI-Q bonds sold for deferred maintenance projects at the
Oregon School for the Deaf. The bond proceeds will be used to address long standing deferred maintenance issues including replacement or
repair of roofs ($2.5 million) and various improvements ($1.8 million) to address accessibility issues at the facility necessary to comply with the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For the sale of Article XI-P bonds for the Oregon School Capital Improvement Matching program, $100
million Other Funds expenditure limitation is included. The XI-P bonds will be sold later in the biennium, so no debt service is required. For both
the sale of XI-Q bonds for the Oregon School for the Deaf and the Article XI-P bonds for school district facilities, an increase of $1,052,442 in
Other Funds expenditure limitation is included for the issuance costs of the bonds.

An Other Funds expenditure limitation of $170.0 million is included for payments to school districts under Ballot Measure 98. A $170 million
General Fund appropriation was made in SB 5516, the budget bill for the Oregon Department of Education, but payments out of the new High
School Graduation and College and Career Readiness Fund must be budgeted as an Other Funds expenditure under the language of Ballot
Measure 98 and for accounting practices.

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $6,831,534 in Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Higher Education Coordinating
Commission (HECC) for the issuance costs of general obligation bonds sold for public universities and community colleges. These include both
Article XI-G and XI-Q bonds for the seven public universities and Article XI-G bonds for community colleges.

A General Fund appropriation of $1.2 million was approved for a one-time grant to Eastern Oregon University for the construction of a new

dedicated technology infrastructure equipment facility. This facility will be the campus hub for communications and network infrastructure.
Also approved was $490,000 General Fund for a one-time grant to Oregon State University for the renovation of the Graduate and Research
Center at the Cascades Campus in Bend. This will create office space for teaching and research at the campus as it offers new programs and
courses.

An additional $5.3 million General Fund was approved for the Oregon Promise program which provides financial assistance to recent high school
graduates with tuition waivers or subsidies at a community college. The increase, along with $34.7 million General Fund included in the HECC
budget bill (SB 5524), brings 2017-19 funding for this program to $40 million General Fund. At this funding level, the Commission will need to
implement policies limiting participation, including restricting program eligibility based on Earned Family Contribution. The intent is to
“grandfather” in the first year’s students who started in the program during the 2016-17 academic year under the former requirements and
implement any changes for those students who start during or after the fall quarter of the 2017-18 academic year. SB 1032 will include
authority for HECC to limit the number of Oregon Promise participants by setting a maximum Earned Family Contribution for program eligibility.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 26
26 of 41



The Subcommittee also approved a budget note related to community colleges:

Budget Note:
The Higher Education Coordinating Commission shall convene a workgroup to develop recommendations for enabling community

colleges to offer an associate’s degree that is completed in coordination with credits earned in registered apprenticeship or training
programs that are at least four years long. The commission shall report their findings and recommendations to the appropriate legislative
interim committee.

For College Possible, the Subcommittee approved a one-time $350,000 General Fund appropriation to HECC for a one-time grant to the
organization. This program provides mentoring, coaching, and other assistance to low income students to encourage them to go to college and
help them apply for college and financial aid.

One-time funding for two Agricultural Experiment Station positions are added in this bill. One is located at the Hermiston Agricultural Research
and Extension Center for potato research and one is at the North Willamette Research and Extension Center. The costs are $260,000 and
$120,000 General Fund, respectively. Funding for the Renewable Energy Center at the Oregon Institute of Technology was approved in the
amount of $500,000 General Fund.

The Subcommittee approved one-time funding for two projects through Oregon State University resulting, in part, from the work of the Oregon
Shellfish Task Force. The first is $570,000 General Fund for the Molluscan Broodstock program at the Hatfield Marine Science Center in
conjunction with the Whiskey Creek Shellfish Hatchery. The second project is $280,000 General Fund for monitoring the effects of ocean
acidification and conducting ocean acidification research at the Whiskey Creek Shellfish Hatchery.

HUMAN SERVICES

Oregon Health Authority

HB 5006 includes $10,000,000 General Fund for costs related to treating Hepatitis C - Stage 2 for members of the Oregon Health Plan (OHP).
Coverage is already included for Stages 3 and 4. It is estimated that roughly 3,200 OHP members have Hepatitis C at Stage 2, and if all these
members pursue treatment, the 2017-19 estimated cost is about $21.6 million General Fund. The agency will include data on current treatment
patterns and costs in its first 2017-19 rebalance, and may need to request additional funding during the 2018 legislative session. A portion of
this funding is expected to be one-time, as the existing OHP population is treated and only new cases will need treatment in the following
biennium.

The Subcommittee approved $200,000 General Fund for providing fresh Oregon-grown fruits, vegetables, and cut herbs from farmers’ markets
and roadside stands to eligible low-income seniors under the Senior Farm Direct Nutrition Program. Another $1,000,000 General Fund was

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 27
27 of 41



added for the same purpose for eligible individuals through the Women, Infants and Children Program. Both program enhancements are one-
time.

Additional one-time Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement (TMSA) resources of $63,250,000 are available because of a series of legal
settlements. Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased for OHP by $63,250,000, and General Fund is reduced by a like amount. Other
TMSA resources in the OHP budget include funding that had previously been used for tobacco prevention and cessation programs. The
Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:
The Oregon Health Authority, in collaboration with the Tobacco Reduction Advisory Committee, shall make recommendations to the

Public Health Advisory Board on reductions to the Tobacco Prevention and Education Program, based on the loss of Tobacco Master
Settlement Agreement (TMSA) funding, that reflects best practices for tobacco control, to minimize programmatic disruption. The
Oregon Health Authority shall report to the Legislature the impact of the loss of TMSA funding to tobacco prevention in Oregon, across
state and local programs, health communications, tobacco cessation, and data and evaluation.

In order to balance to the final revenue forecast, an additional $375,000 of recreational marijuana proceeds are expected to be distributed to
the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) for alcohol and drug prevention and treatment programs. Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased
by $375,000 and General Fund is reduced by that same amount.

HB 5006 reduces General Fund by $401,413 for the Oregon State Hospital, and reduces one FTE. SB 65 consolidates all persons found guilty
except for insanity of a felony and committed to the Oregon State Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the Psychiatric Security Review Board. As a
result, the State Hospital Review Panel (SHRP) will no longer be needed after June 30, 2018. The Subcommittee approved $3,226,060 General
Fund for rural provider incentive programs. This is funding that was mistakenly taken out of the current service level at Governor’s Budget.

HB 5006 increases General Fund by $10,000 to make the necessary changes to the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) to ensure
that children who are placed in substitute care are enrolled in a coordinated care organization (CCO). This would apply to children in the legal
custody of the Department of Human Services, and eligible for medical assistance. The new MMIS coding would allow a child who changes
placement to remain in the original CCO until the transition of the child’s care to another CCO has been completed.

The bill includes $196,111 Other Funds expenditure limitation and one position (0.75 FTE) to implement HB 3440, which will open up the
Prescription Drug Monitoring Program to out-of-state practitioners. This will create additional workload as the program will need to implement
and manage a process of auditing out-of-state users’ credentials and use of the system.

To support the ongoing DHS effort to develop and implement an integrated eligibility system, now called the ONE Integrated Eligibility and
Medicaid Eligibility (ONE IE & ME), the Subcommittee approved $322,233 General Fund, $13,595,873 Other Funds expenditure limitation,

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 28
28 of 41



$1,306,605 Federal Funds expenditure limitation, and 62 positions (51.71 FTE); 41 of the positions are limited duration. The 21 permanent
positions are associated with a core need for legacy system integration, as well as system maintenance and operations.

Department of Human Services

The Subcommittee approved $1,300,000 General Fund, on a one-time basis, to increase funding for the Oregon Hunger Response Fund, which is
a 26.2% increase from the 2015-17 funding level. This additional support will help the Oregon Food Bank, through its 20 regional food banks,
acquire and distribute a higher volume of food to over 950 local agencies.

Another adjustment in the Self Sufficiency program is a change to a budget reduction included in SB 5526, the primary budget bill for the
Department of Human Services (DHS). Instead of a $3.4 million General Fund reduction in the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
program, which affected households with a Non-Needy Caretaker Relative, the Subcommittee decreased funding in the Employment Related
Day Care program by $3.4 million General Fund, which reduces the caseload by about 200 cases.

Regarding TANF, the DHS budget approved in SB 5526, assumes $22.2 million in General Fund cost avoidance related to program restrictions
that have been in place since the 2009-11 biennium; this requires statutory date changes that are included in HB 3470. In addition, $60.0 million
General Fund in TANF program caseload savings was used to help balance the agency-wide budget. These savings were due to the projected
2017-19 caseload decreasing by more than 3,000 families between the fall 2016 and spring 2017 caseload forecasts. The Subcommittee noted
that, ideally, TANF savings would be retained within the TANF program to help improve services to families and client outcomes. To help
institute this practice, the Subcommittee approved the budget note set out below.

Budget Note:
During the 2017-19 biennium, after each biannual caseload forecast, the Department of Human Services is directed to calculate any

General Fund or Federal Funds savings resulting from a decrease in the TANF caseload below the level assumed in the 2017-19
legislatively adopted budget. As part of its first rebalance report to or request of the Legislature following that calculation, the agency
will present a proposal for directing any savings to either increase the TANF grant amount or invest in the JOBS program.

For the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (IDD) program, the Subcommittee discussed the need to ensure individuals with IDD receive
information about all service setting options. Accordingly, DHS is directed to present to all adults with IDD the option to receive in-home services
as described in ORS 427.101(3)b. The Subcommittee also approved the following budget note related to IDD group homes:

Budget Note:
The Department of Human Services will convene a workgroup to review rules and statutes regarding substantiated abuse findings, fines,

and enforcement for Intellectual and Developmental Disability (IDD) group homes. The workgroup shall include representation from IDD
providers, clients served in the IDD system, employees working in IDD group homes, and other stakeholders. The workgroup shall report

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 29
29 of 41



their findings and recommended statutory changes to the appropriate legislative interim policy committees no later than February 1,
2018. The workgroup shall discuss and report on:

e Recommendations for rule or statutory changes to abuse definitions and substantiated abuse findings.

e Areview of current enforcement statutes and recommended changes that result in consistent applications of fines across the IDD
group home system.

e Recommendations for mandatory minimum fines for substantiated abuse.

The Subcommittee approved funding for the continued development and implementation of an integrated eligibility system, now called the
ONE Integrated Eligibility and Medicaid Eligibility (ONE IE & ME) project. This effort will integrate eligibility determinations for DHS programs;
Non-MAGI Medicaid, Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and Employment
Related Day Care (ERDC); into the OregonONEligibility (ONE) system used by OHA.

While a 2017-19 funding request was always expected, the 2017-19 cost estimate for the project has increased over the budget development
timeframe; the current project estimate and approved amount for 2017-19 is $203,272,716 total funds. (The former estimate for 2017-19
spending was $132.0 million total funds). This budget includes: state staff costs of $42.3 million; $128.2 million for contracted information
technology services; $21.0 million for software costs and hosting charges; $2.2 million for training; and $9.5 million for debt service. Cost
allocation, contingencies, legacy system integration work, and payments to OHA for its project work are accounted for in these estimates. The
state staffing component consists of 113 positions (74.33 FTE) and primarily supports business analytics and training activities; 88 positions
(50.83 FTE) are limited duration.

The bulk of the project budget, at $146.3 million or 72% of 2017-19 costs, is supported by Federal Funds; this is due to enhanced federal funding
for the project. Some of that higher match expires on December 31, 2018, but the Medicaid portion at a 90% federal/10% state share does not
have a set end date. The current project timeline and updated budget estimates account for these match rates. General Fund supports $11.5
million of project costs and debt service; the bulk of the state share will be covered by $45.0 million in proceeds from Article XI-Q bonds.

In SB 5505, the Joint Ways and Means Subcommittee on Capital Construction approved $34,045,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $33,523,000
of project costs and $522,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The Subcommittee also approved additional funding of $11,477,000 for this project
through the repurposing of bond proceeds originally issued for the Oregon Military Department (OMD).

The Joint Legislative Committee on Information Management and Technology (JLCIMT) reviewed the project on May 25, 2017, and
recommended incremental, conditional approval of the project and set out detailed next steps in its recommendation, which was adopted. In
addition to completion of 26 specific actions, the recommendation requires a minimum of two progress reports to JLCIMT; one in September
2017 and another in February 2018. The agency will also work closely with and regularly report project status to the Office of the State Chief
Information Officer (OSCIO) and the Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) throughout the project’s lifecycle. It is likely additional formal reporting may

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 30
30 0f 41



be required by JCLIMT or interim budget committees, depending on agency progress and any need to address project or budget issues flagged
by LFO or OSCIO. The Subcommittee approved the project with the understanding that the funding will be unscheduled until LFO and the Chief
Financial Office of the Department of Administrative Services approve rescheduling; agency compliance with the JLCIMT recommendations will
be key to making funding available.

Since this project will result in eligibility determinations for multiple programs in both OHA and DHS being done through one system, to perform
these determinations most efficiently, eligibility functions (responsibility for the work and staffing) from both agencies will be centralized at
DHS. The following budget note was approved by the Subcommittee:

Budget Note:

The Department of Human Services and the Oregon Health Authority are currently planning to centralize eligibility processing at DHS in
the fall of 2017. DHS has begun an assessment of current processes and will need 9-12 months to complete a comprehensive
assessment and business plan that meets Medicaid requirements. DHS will report to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means
by June 30, 2018, and will include in its report a plan to increase jobs in rural Oregon including the option of outsourcing, in order to
provide the highest quality, most efficient and cost effective Medicaid enrollment services to Oregonians.

JUDICIAL BRANCH

Judicial Department
The Subcommittee increased General Fund for the Judicial Department by $600,000, and established four full-time positions (2.00 FTE) for
additional workloads associated with an increased number of preliminary hearings anticipated as a result of SB 505. SB 505 requires grand jury

proceeding to be recorded. A special purpose appropriation in SB 505 to the Emergency Board for additional costs associated with the measure
was reduced by the same amount.

The Subcommittee also established a $1,200,000 General Fund appropriation to provide a grant to Clackamas County for planning costs
associated with a project to replace the county’s courthouse. The county must spend at least an equal amount of matching funds for planning
costs. The provision of this support does not establish a commitment or expectation for any additional state support for the capital project.

The Subcommittee added Other Funds expenditures to the budget associated with the authorization, in SB 5505, of Article XI-Q bonds for grants
and capital construction projects. This limitation will allow the Judicial Department to provide grants to counties for courthouse capital
construction projects through the Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction and Improvement Fund (OCCCIF), and pay costs associated with
issuing the bonds for both the OCCCIF grants, and for capital construction projects approved in SB 5506. A $195.2 million Other Funds limitation
is established for the OCCCIF, for transfer of $97.6 million of Article XI-Q proceeds, and an equal amount of county matching funds, for the
following two county courthouse replacement projects:

HB 5006 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 31
31 0f41



e Multnomah County Courthouse - $185.2 million (including $92.6 million of bond proceeds) for the Multnomah County Courthouse
replacement project. The funds will permit the county to complete construction of the courthouse project. With these moneys, the
state will have provided a total of $125 million of bond proceeds for the project over a three-biennium period.

e Lane County Courthouse - $10 million (including $5 million of bond proceeds) for the Lane County Courthouse replacement project.
These funds will provide support for planning and development of the project. With these moneys, the state will have provided a total of
$6.4 million of bond proceeds for the project over a two-biennium period. The provision of this support does not establish a commitment
or expectation for any additional state support for the capital project.

Other Funds expenditures were increased by $1,235,000 for costs of issuing Article XI-Q bonds for the OCCCIF-supported projects, and for two
capital construction projects approved in SB 5506. Proceeds of bonds are used to finance these costs.

Finally, the Subcommittee established a distinct Other Funds expenditure limitation for the State Court Technology Fund (SCTF), and transferred
$17,942,354 from the Operations expenditure limitation to the newly established SCTF expenditure limitation. The SCTF receives revenues from
court filing fees, charges for technology services, and the Criminal Fine Account, and its use is restricted to providing support state court
electronic systems.

Public Defense Services Commission

The Subcommittee approved a $1,800,000 increase in General Fund for the Professional Services Account. This appropriation brings total
General Fund support for the program to the current service level. The Professional Services Account finances the costs of all trial-level and
certain appellate-level public defense services.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Legislative Administration Committee

General Fund of $5,145,277 for Legislative Administration was approved by the Subcommittee for security enhancements to the Oregon State
Capitol. The increased funds include: $20,000 for a mass communication system, $528,000 for third party monitoring services, and $4,597,277
for security cameras and networks, independent distribution facility (network closet) upgrade, safety film installation, garage gate replacement,
and other security needs.

The Subcommittee also approved $906,053 General Fund for debt service on Article XI-Q bonds sold for the Capitol Accessibility, Maintenance,
and Safety project. Bonds are scheduled to be sold in spring 2018. In addition, Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $239,358
for costs of issuance on the bonds, which will be paid with bond proceeds.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 32
32 of 41



NATURAL RESOURCES

Department of Agriculture

In the Agricultural Development and Marketing program, the Subcommittee reduced General Fund by $250,000 due to elimination of a
marketing position. This action eliminates one of three permanent full-time positions added to the program during the 2011-13 biennium to
increase economic activity in the agriculture sector.

Columbia River Gorge Commission

The Subcommittee added $24,081 General Fund to the Columbia River Gorge Commission budget to match the amount provided by the State of
Washington as required by interstate compact; $14,686 of the increase is provided for the Joint Expenses Program and the remaining $9,395 is
for Commissioner Expenses.

Department of Environmental Quality

The Subcommittee approved a $500,000 one-time General Fund appropriation to complete an inventory of non-road diesel engines with the
expectation that DEQ would use a third-party contractor to conduct a state-wide and multi-sector inventory of non-road diesel engines currently
in use by private and public fleets for the purposes of informing and refining air quality models. This inventory is expected to be completed no
later than May 1, 2019. To ensure the survey results are representative of the statewide inventory, data collection shall be conducted using a
mix of sampling techniques, including, but not limited to whole fleet inventories (census style counts), representative sampling of fleets by fleet-
size, and industry surveying. Results and assumptions should be verified using existing relevant and complementary data, such as fuel use and
business asset data collected by county tax assessors. The Department is to consult with interested stakeholders during various phases of the
inventory work including, but not limited to, prior to releasing the inventory request-for-proposal and upon the development of preliminary
results. The Department shall make the results of this inventory available to interested stakeholders but only in aggregate form.

Department of Fish and Wildlife

The Subcommittee approved three General Fund increases for the Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) totaling $1,325,000 for several
program changes. First, $425,000 General Fund was added to fund a permanent Natural Resources Specialist 5 position to serve as the
Department’s Sage Grouse Mitigation Program Coordinator. Approximately $175,000 of the $425,000 is for professional services contracts to
assist in implementation of the sage grouse mitigation program. Next, $250,000 General Fund was added to restore and make permanent two
positions (1.67 FTE) to work on the Integrated Water Resources Strategy involving water flows necessary to maintain fish habitat and in-stream
water rights consultations. In addition, it is expected that the positions would also examine the need for a sediment study of the lower Rogue
River. Finally, $650,000 General Fund was added to restore three of the five permanent full-time positions eliminated from the Western Oregon
Stream Program as part of the General Fund reductions taken in HB 5018, the ODFW budget bill. The three positions that were restored work in
Clackamas, Roseburg, and Tillamook. Along with the funding for position costs, $40,839 was added for services and supplies.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 33
33 0f 41



The Subcommittee also established a one-time Other Funds expenditure limitation of $215,000 for the cost of issuance of Article XI-Q General
Obligation bonds approved in SB 5505 for repairs and capital improvements at ODFW facilities.

Department of Forestry

The Subcommittee approved a $57,568 increase in the General Fund appropriation made to the Oregon Department of Forestry (ODF) for the
payment of debt service on General Obligation bonds issued for the replacement of a shared facility at Toledo. The Subcommittee also approved
an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,114,991 to accommodate the payment of $79,991 for debt service and $50,000 in bond
issuance costs related to bonds issued for the Toledo facility; the remaining $985,000 is for the cost of issuance of Certificates of Participation
related to the Elliott State Forest.

In addition, the Subcommittee approved the establishment of an Other Funds expenditure limitation for ODF, in the amount of $100 million, for
the payment, from the net proceeds from the sale of Certificates of Participation, of monies to finance the release of all or a portion of the
Elliott forest from restrictions resulting from ownership of that forest by the Common School Fund, or to compensate the Common School Fund
for the preservation of non-economic benefits of the forest through the imposition, transfer, or sale of restrictions such as easements, use
requirements or restrictions, or other methods that preserve non-economic benefits of the forest for the public such as recreation, aesthetics,
wildlife or habitat preservation, or other environmental and quality of life considerations.

For the initial work required for the development of a federal Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP), the Subcommittee approved a $300,000 increase
in Other Funds expenditure limitation pursuant to an agreement with the Department of State Lands for the development of the plan. ODF will
use this funding to establish four limited duration positions (3.50 FTE) including a project leader, a HCP coordinator, a threatened and
endangered species coordinator, and a data manager/analyst to work with federal agencies to develop a Request for Proposal to complete all
the technical work needed for completing the HCP. The Department is also expected to apply for a federal grant to help with the cost of
developing the Environmental Impact Statement required for completion of the HCP. It is anticipated that the agency will seek additional
expenditure limitation once the remaining project costs are better known.

Land Use Board of Appeals
For the Land Use Board of Appeals, the Subcommittee added $11,650 General Fund to reclassify a position from Executive Support Specialist | to
Executive Support Specialist Il.

Department of Parks and Recreation

The Subcommittee approved an increase in the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Parks and Recreation of
$5,111,682 for the expenditure of lottery bond proceeds for the Oregon Main Street Revitalization program. The funding will be used to provide
competitive grants to organizations participating in the Oregon Main Street Network. The program focuses on projects that acquire, rehabilitate,
and construct buildings on properties in designated downtown areas and facilitate community revitalization leading to additional private

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 34
34 of 41



investment, job creation or retention, expansion or establishment of viable businesses, or creating a stronger tax base. The expenditure
limitation increase includes $111,682 for bond issuance costs.

Department of State Lands

For work related to the Elliott State Forest, the Subcommittee established an Other Funds expenditure limitation of $3,985,377 and the
establishment of a Project Manager 3 position (1.0 FTE). Specifically, $1,608,930 of the total is for paying costs associated with a custodial forest
management contract for the Elliott State Forest. Under the contract, the manager will be responsible for four primary tasks: maintaining road
systems for safe public access and fire protection activities; ensuring compliance with all applicable laws; conducting reforestation activities to
comply with Oregon’s Forest Practices Act; and providing general forest management and oversight. The manager will be the first point of
contact for any questions; responsible for identifying problems specific to the property and coordinating with local officials and DSL as
necessary; and manage access to the property and coordinate proper disposal of trash and removal of abandoned property.

Other components include $608,000 for estimated cost of fire patrol assessments to be paid to the Oregon Department of Forestry (ODF) for
wildfire protection, $268,447 for a Project Manager 3 position (1.00 FTE) that will provide general coordination for the Elliott Forest as well as
providing project management for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site and Goble cleanup site. Also included is $1,500,000 for development of a
federal Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) and an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The HCP development will be via an agreement with
ODF; that agency will lead the collaborative work with other state, federal, and private entities. The initial ODF work is anticipated to cost
$300,000, the remaining $1,200,000 is to be administratively unscheduled until a better estimate of the total cost to develop the HCP and EIS
can be established. ODF anticipates that it will apply for federal grant funding for at least a portion of the cost to develop the EIS.

The Subcommittee approved $5,000,000 General Fund for the Department of State Lands to deposit into the Portland Harbor Cleanup Fund
established in SB 5530; after deposit (payment), the money is available to be spent as Other Funds. In SB 5530, $3,000,000 in lottery bond
proceeds is also allocated for deposit into the Cleanup Fund. To spend the $8,000,000 total subsequently available, a new $8,000,000 Other
Funds expenditure limitation is established. To pay costs associated with the issuance of the lottery bonds, the Subcommittee approved an
increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $57,587.

Monies in the Cleanup Fund are for the coordination and participation in any contracts or agreements relating to or arising out of the Portland
Harbor Superfund Site that may include investigation of baseline conditions, investigation of key sediment sites, potential infrastructure needs
related to contaminated sediments, development and administration of a comprehensive data management system for the site, satisfaction of
obligations under any settlement or administrative order, work required by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in connection
with the site, and other activities directly related to minimizing the state’s liability for costs related to the Portland Harbor Superfund Site.

Water Resources Department
The Subcommittee approved a General Fund appropriation of $333,677 for the Water Resources Department (WRD) to fund two Assistant
Watermaster positions and an Office Specialist position in Umatilla County, in the Pendleton and Milton-Freewater offices. The former Umatilla

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 35
350f41



County positions were authorized in the agency’s primary budget bill (SB 5542) using Other Funds expenditure limitation of $433,677. This
action assumed Umatilla County would be covering the cost of the positions via contract with WRD. However, available county resources are
projected to be able to provide only $100,000 of this amount, so General Fund will cover the remaining cost. To complete the fundshift, the
Subcommittee also approved a $333,677 reduction in Other Funds expenditure limitation.

To support pilot programs in several locations throughout the state, the Subcommittee approved an increase of $203,870 General Fund and the
establishment of a limited duration, Natural Resource Specialist 4 position (1.00 FTE). The Department was allocated $750,000 in lottery bond
proceeds during the 2015-17 biennium to make grants and provide technical assistance to local governments to establish place-based water
resource planning pilot programs. Of that grant funding, $600,000 is carried forward into the 2017-19 biennium; $56,000 of that amount
remains unobligated. The position authorized by the Subcommittee is a continuation of the limited duration position that was established in the
prior biennium to assist in the administration of the program and the distribution of the grant funding.

The Subcommittee approved an increase of $1,547,235 Other Funds expenditure limitation for making grants, loans, or providing technical
assistance for feasibility studies, and for the payment of bond issuance costs from lottery bond sale proceeds deposited into the Water
Conservation, Reuse, and Storage Investment Fund. Of the amount allocated to the Fund, $47,235 is for the payment of bond issuance costs.

For water supply projects, the Subcommittee approved a total increase of $21,075,301 Other Funds expenditure limitation for making grants,
loans, and paying the cost of bond issuance from lottery bond proceeds deposited into the Water Supply Development Fund established under
section 3, chapter 784, Oregon Laws 2013. At $15,000,000, the bulk of the additional limitation provided for the expenditure of net bond
proceeds allocated to the fund is for Water Supply Development grants and loans to evaluate, plan, and develop in-stream and out-of-stream
water development projects that repair or replace infrastructure to increase the efficiency of water use; provide new or expanded water
storage; improve or alter operations of existing water storage facilities in connection with newly developed water; create new, expanded,
improved, or altered water distribution, conveyance, or delivery systems in connection with newly developed water; allocate federally stored
water; promote water reuse or conservation; provide streamflow protection or restoration; provide for water management or measurement in
connection with newly developed water; and, determine seasonally varying flows in connection with newly developed water. To pay for bond
issuance costs, $375,301 Other Funds expenditure limitation is needed.

The remaining expenditure limitation approved by the Subcommittee is for three specific projects that, while comporting to the other
requirements of grants made from the Water Supply Development Fund, are not subject to any application process, public benefit scoring, or
ranking. The projects and amounts are:

e City of Carlton, Panther Creek Reservoir sediment reduction and water storage capacity increase project - $2,500,000
e City of Carlton, Finished water supply line loss reduction project - $2,000,000
e Santiam Water Control District, Mill Creek Corporate Center irrigation conversion and efficiency project - $1,200,000

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 36
36 of 41



PUBLIC SAFETY

Department of Corrections
To purchase two new transport buses to replace vehicles at the end of their service life, the Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation
of $708,788 General Fund in the Department of Corrections’ Operations Division.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $721,466 for cost of issuance of $39,215,000 in Article XI-Q
bonds authorized in SB 5506 for the Department of Corrections’ deferred maintenance program and for technology infrastructure upgrades.
Bonds will be issued in May 2018 and in March 2019.

The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was increased by $1,926,252 for new debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19.
Debt service for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $7,616,448 General Fund in 2019-21.

Oregon Department of Justice

The Subcommittee approved $16,573,792 Other Funds expenditure limitation for project costs, which is to be financed with $16,267,633 of
Article XI-Q bonds approved in SB 5505 and $306,159 in bond proceeds that were authorized and issued during the 2015-17 biennium but
remained unexpended. The Subcommittee also approved $32,136,210 Federal Funds expenditure limitation and the establishment of 32
permanent full-time positions (23.81 FTE). This includes personal services of $5.8 million and services and supplies of $43.0 million. The
amount for services and supplies includes $35.8 million total funds of contractor payments for: project management, including organization
change management services; implementation; independent quality assurance; and independent verification and validation.

Unless otherwise approved by the Legislature or the Emergency Board, the positions budgeted for the project are established as permanent full-
time under the following conditions: (a) the positions will be abolished on or before the completion of the project; (b) the positions are to
remain in the CSEAS program (i.e., CSEAS summary cross reference) and may not be transferred to any other program or used for any purpose
other than the development of the CSEAS project; and (c) the positions may not be included in any permanent finance plan action.

Other Funds expenditure limitation of $317,367 is included for the cost of issuance of the bonds. The Subcommittee appropriated $3,391,920 in
additional General Fund Debt Service to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond proceeds approved in SB 5505.

The Subcommittee approved $6,916,041 Other Funds expenditure limitation and 35 permanent full-time positions (30.80 FTE) for the Civil
Enforcement Division - Child Advocacy Section to represent Child Welfare caseworkers in court and provide full access to legal representation,
legal counsel, legal advice, litigation support, and training. The revenue to support this package was approved in SB 5526, the primary budget
bill for the Department of Human Services (DHS). DHS will be billed by DOJ no more than $6.9 million for the increase in juvenile dependency
workload using DOJ’s traditional fee-for-service billing model. DOJ will also provide DHS with a monthly billing summary of the legal work
performed. DOJ has committed to tracking quality assurance measures, including outcome measures.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 37
37 of 41



Statewide implementation will be through a three-phase approach across all 36 counties: Phase-I will be completed by January 1, 2018 for:
Benton; Coos; Gilliam; Grant; Hood River; Josephine; Lane; Lincoln; Linn; Morrow; Polk; Sherman; Tillamook; Wasco; and Wheeler Counties.
Phase-Il will be completed by July 1, 2018 for: Columbia; Crook; Deschutes; Douglas; Harney; Jackson; Jefferson; Klamath, Lake; Malheur;
Umatilla; and Yamhill counties. Phase-Ill will be completed by January 1, 2019 for: Baker; Clackamas; Clatsop; Curry; Marion; Multnomah;
Union; Washington; and Wallowa counties. The final implementation schedule, however, may change depending upon the needs of a specific
county. Both DOJ and DHS will work collaboratively with county District Attorneys to ensure juvenile dependency cases are handled in a
consistent and coordinated manner with as much continuity as possible throughout the legal proceedings.

This investment in legal services was, in part, the result of work completed by the Task Force on Legal Representation in Childhood Dependency,
which was established by SB 222 (2015). While, due to limited General Fund resources, the Legislature was unable to fund most Task Force
recommendations, the affected state agencies and legal partners are committed to continuing to work on system improvements. In recognition
of this commitment, the Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:

The Department of Human Services, Department of Justice, Oregon Judicial Department, and Public Defense Services Commission shall
work collaboratively, at both the state and local levels, to solicit input on, develop, and implement strategies to improve the
effectiveness and efficiency of Oregon’s juvenile dependency systems and to determine the appropriate level of legal services. Potential
strategies should include standardizing forms, streamlining processes, conforming practices, and adopting administrative or court rules.
The agencies are expected to identify and begin implementing strategies no later than July 1, 2018. Options for providing more effective
and cost-efficient legal and other services should also be reviewed and analyzed. The agencies will submit a joint report on the progress
of these efforts to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means or the Emergency Board by October 2018. In addition, each agency
shall include an update, in its budget presentation to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2019 session, on its specific
roles, activities, strategies, and costs to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of Oregon’s juvenile dependency system.

In addition, the Legislature, under separate legislation (HB 3470), extended the sunset on the provision authorizing DHS to appear as a party in a

juvenile court proceeding without appearance of an Attorney General from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2020 to accommodate the planned
implementation schedule.

The Department of Administrative Services is directed to unschedule $4.0 million of the General Fund in the DHS budget and $4.0 million of the
Other Funds expenditure limitation in the DOJ budget pending demonstration to the Legislative Fiscal Office that the work performed, billing,
reporting, and communication between the agencies is consistent with the budget cap, implementation schedule, and service level expectations
for the caseworker legal representation program.

HB 5006 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 38
38 of 41



For SB 243, the Subcommittee approved implementation costs of $123,932 Other Funds and established one permanent part-time Assistant
Attorney General position (0.38 FTE) in DOJ’s Civil Enforcement Division. The Division provides services to train caseworkers and certifiers on the
new legal standard of abuse, advises Department of Human Services (DHS) in the preparation and adoption of administrative rules, as well as
child protective services investigations, confidentiality laws, and release of records. The Division also provides advice and legal representation
to DHS in all administrative appeals of those investigations and related certification actions for certified foster homes. The revenue source to
fund this expense is legal service charges billed to DHS. The roll-up costs are estimated to be $89,084 Other Funds and one position (0.25 FTE)
for the 2019-21 biennium.

The Subcommittee approved $500,000 General Fund to support Community Assessment Centers, as a one-time increase, in order to provide
child abuse medical assessments. The funding will be administered through the Oregon Department of Justice, Crime Victims Services Division,
as pass through funds distributed to the statewide Community Assessment Centers network association, which will ensure equitable
distribution.

To support the Oregon Crime Victims Law Center, the Subcommittee also appropriated $175,000 General Fund as a one-time increase. This will
bring total funding for the Law Center from the Department of Justice to $554,559, including $504,599 General Fund and $50,000 Other Funds;
the latter is from the renewal of a state grant funded from punitive damage awards.

Oregon Military Department

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $448,244 for cost of issuance of $23,730,000 in Article XI-Q
bonds authorized in SB 5506 for three Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement projects in Salem, Newport, and Coos Bay; an Armory Service
Life Extension project at the Grants Pass armory; and to re-issue bonds for the Regional Training Institute and Youth Challenge capital
construction projects in 2017-19. Bonds are planned to be issued in October 2017, and in March 2019.

The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was decreased by $378,344 for debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19 due to
anticipated debt service savings. Debt service in 2019-21 for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $4,305,134 General Funds.

The Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation of $1,000,000 General Fund for construction of or repairs to the Oregon Military
Museum at Camp Withycombe in Clackamas, Oregon.

To operationalize the provisions of HB 2687, the Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Oregon Military
Department, Office of Emergency Management by $5,000,000 to capitalize the Resiliency Grant Fund, and increased Other Funds expenditure
limitation by $70,000 to pay for the cost of bond issuance. Other Funds limitation is funded by the sale of Article XI-Q bonds authorized in SB
5506. The Subcommittee added $181,178 General Fund and increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $181,178 and approved two
permanent positions (2.00 FTE) to administer the program and the grant-making process.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 39
39 of 41



Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

The Department of Public Safety Standards and Training’s Federal Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $469,566 to allow the
expenditure of grant funds from the federal Assistance to Firefighters grant program on a new mobile fire training unit, to replace equipment at
the end of its service life.

Oregon State Police
The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Patrol Division by $2,521,711 to support the addition of six troopers and
one sergeant (7.00 FTE) in the Capitol Mall Security Unit.

The Subcommittee approved $6,230,000 General Fund and established twenty sworn positions (18.32 FTE) to increase highway patrol coverage
statewide, and to provide additional drug enforcement detectives in central and southern Oregon counties.

Oregon Youth Authority
To continue the installation of video monitoring systems to supplement the Oregon Youth Authority’s sexual abuse prevention, detection, and
response efforts for adherence to the US Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 (PREA), the Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation of
$771,000 General Fund.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $676,086 for cost of issuance of $39,995,000 in Article XI-Q
bonds authorized in SB 5506 to remodel five living unit cottages at the MacLaren Youth Correctional Facility, to remodel two dormitory spaces at
the Rogue Valley Youth Correctional Facility, and to undertake deferred maintenance projects in 2017-19. Bonds are planned to be issued in
May 2018 and in March 2019.

The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was increased by $1,695,236 for new debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19.
Debt service for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $6,104,546 General Fund in 2019-21.

TRANSPORTATION
Department of Transportation

Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) for the 2017-19 biennium is decreased by $406,813 as
an adjustment to Central Services to account for the transfer of positions from ODOT to the Office of the State Chief Information Officer.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Transportation Program Development section of $30
million in lottery bond proceeds for ConnectOregon VII. In addition, the Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $433,693 for cost of
issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 40
40 of 41



The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Public Transit Program of $5 million in lottery bond
proceeds for the Lane Transit District’s expansion of the EmX Bus Rapid Transit network. In addition, the limitation is increased by $119,541 for
cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Local Government Program of $2 million in lottery

bond proceeds for City of Portland SW Capitol Highway safety improvements. In addition, the Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by
$50,587 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.

Adjustments to 2015-17 Budgets

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability
The Subcommittee increased the 2015-17 biennium General Fund appropriation for extraordinary expenses by $35,000 to fund costs incurred
for the investigation and prosecution of cases of judicial misconduct.

Oregon Department of Transportation

Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation for the 2015-17 biennium was increased by $45.5 million for
Highway Division programs for costs associated with winter storms, implementation of an ADA-related settlement agreement, and for increased
project payout.

Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation for the 2015-17 biennium was increased by $8.1 million to
complete commitments carried over from the 2013-15 biennium.

HB 5006 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 41
41 of 41



79th Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2017 Regular Session

HB 5010 A BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Sen. Girod

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action Date: 06/09/17
Action: Do pass the A-Eng bill.
Senate Vote
Yeas: 12 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Winters
House Vote
Yeas: 7 - Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson
Nays: 4 - Mclane, Smith G, Stark, Whisnant
Prepared By: Cathleen Connolly, Department of Administrative Services
Reviewed By: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office

Department of Fish and Wildlife
2017-19

This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee. HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 42 Lof 14
(¢]



Budget Summary*

General Fund

General Fund Capital Improvements
General Fund Debt Service

Lottery Funds

Other Funds Limited

Other Funds Capital Improvements
Other Funds Debt Service

Federal Funds Limited

Federal Funds Capital Improvements
Total

Position Summary
Authorized Positions
Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

“ Includes adjustments through December 2016
" Excludes Capital Construction expenditures

Summary of Revenue Changes

2015-17 Legislatively

2017-19 Current Service

2017-19 Committee

Committee Change from 2015-17 Leg.

Approved Budgetm Level Recommendation Approved
$ Change % Change

S 30,659,509 S 30,645,162 S 27,734,206 S (2,925,303) (9.5%)
S 149,975 S 155,525 $ 155,525 S 5,550 3.7%
S 352,595 S 174,217 S 174,217 S (178,378) (50.6%)
$ 4,917,581 S 5,189,892 $ 5,379,892 S 462,311 9.4%
S 169,938,512 S 174,138,643 S 176,509,294 S 6,570,782 3.9%
$ 6,435,714 S 5,646,566 $ 6,166,566 S (269,148) (4.2%)
S 1,834,860 S 1,832,210 S 1,832,210 S (2,650) (0.1%)
S 137,009,032 S 141,741,888 S 133,103,921 S (3,905,111) (2.9%)
S 2,983,845 S 3,094,247 $ 3,094,247 S 110,402 3.7%
S 354,281,623 S 362,618,350 S 354,150,078 S (131,545) 0.0%
1,474 1,456 1,368 (106) (7.2%)

1,199.26 1,187.56 1,147.97 (51.29) (4.3%)

The Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) receives 7.9 percent of its available revenues from General Fund. The department also receives
Measure 76 Lottery Funds from the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB), which totals 1.5 percent of available revenues. In the
2017-19 biennium Other Funds revenue is derived from licensing and tag fees and to a much lesser extent by charges for services, fines and
sales and from Federal Funds that are transferred from OWEB and are used as Other Funds in the ODFW budget. There is a reduction in Federal
Funds, which reflects adjustments of Federal Funds expenditure limitation to be more in line with anticipated federal revenues and
expenditures during the 2017-19 biennium.

Summary of Natural Resource Subcommittee Action

ODFW protects and enhances Oregon’s fish and wildlife and their habitats for use and enjoyment by present and future generations. The
Subcommittee approved a budget of $354,150,078 total funds (528,063,948 General Fund, $5,379,892 Measure 76 Lottery Funds, $184,508,070

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

HB 5010 A

Page 43
20f14



Other Funds expenditure limitation, and $136,198,168 Federal Funds expenditure limitation) and 1,147.97 FTE. The total funds budget is 1.4
percent lower than the 2015-17 Legislatively Approved Budget including Capital Construction expenditures and 2.3 percent lower than the
2015-17 Current Service Level. The 2017-19 budget eliminated 76 long-term vacancies and aligned Other Fund expenditure limitation and
Federal Fund expenditure limitation to reflect anticipated revenues and expenditures.

Fish Division — Inland Fisheries

The Inland Fisheries program provides policy and management direction for Oregon’s freshwater fishery resources, ensuring native species are
conserved and hatchery program impacts on native fish are minimized. It also fosters and sustains opportunities for sport, commercial, and
tribal fishers consistent with the conservation of native fish. The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget of $153,743,800 and 641.42 FTE.

The Subcommittee approved the following packages:

Package 090, Analyst Adjustments. This package makes unspecified Services and Supplies reductions across several programs (5425,717) and
eliminates three positions (2.75 FTE) working on fish monitoring ($381,557).

Package 104, Klamath Reintroduction Planner. This package adds $210,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation to continue one full-time limited
duration NRS 3 position (1.00 FTE) to lead the development of an implementation plan for re-introducing salmon and steelhead into the
Klamath River Basin in collaboration with the Klamath Tribe. The package is funded with Other Funds from the National Fish and Wildlife
Foundation.

Package 139, Screening Program Fund Shift. This package moves General Fund Services and Supplies to Personal Services and moves 0.13 FTE
from Inland Fisheries to Wildlife Management. This shift will allow ODFW staff to work on fish screen projects in the interior of the state that
involve non-anadromous fish. Fish screens work involving anadromous fish is primarily funded with monies from the Pacific Coast Salmon
Recovery Fund (PCSRF). The shift has a net zero impact on General Fund.

Package 140, Increase Fish Production - Clackamas Hatchery. This package adds $92,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation to begin to raise
trout at the existing Clackamas Fish Hatchery. The fish will be released in Estacada Lake, Faraday Lake and Northern Fork reservoirs in the
Portland area with the intent to provide additional convenient fishing locations in the hope it will increase participation.

Package 142, NRCS Conservation Strategy Liaisons. This package establishes one limited duration full-time NRS 2 position (1.00 FTE) to the
NRCS office in Tillamook to provide additional implementation capacity and biological expertise for working with private landowners who would
like to work on conservation projects that are outlined in the Federal Farm Bill and eligible for Federal Funding.

HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 44 rof 14
O



Package 801, LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package eliminates the remaining Western Oregon Stream Program positions (5.00 FTE), and
moves one position to Wildlife Management to staff the Wenaha Wildlife Area (0.96 FTE). Also, reduces Federal Funds expenditure limitation
that has no revenue support. This adjustment is based on a review of historical expenditure patterns. If the department finds it needs
additional Federal Funds expenditure limitation it may seek an expenditure limitation adjustment from the Legislature or the Emergency Board.

Package 802, Administration Division Restructuring. This package moves positions (4.00 FTE) to the Administration program area to establish a
Management Resources Division.

Package 803, Federal Aquatic Invasive Species Funding. The 2016 Federal Omnibus Budget Bill provided funding for the Army Corps of
Engineers to establish, operate and maintain new or existing watercraft inspection stations to protect the Columbia River Basin from invasive
species such as the quagga or zebra mussels, which could have a devastating effect on the Corp’s dam systems in the basin. This package
repurposes 14 existing vacant positions (5.17 FTE) to support Oregon’s existing Aquatic Invasive Species Prevention Program (AISPP). The
Federal Funds will be used to open two new inspection stations in Umatilla and Burns and extend inspection hours at existing stations. The non-
competitive grant requires a 50 percent match, which will be met through ongoing expenditures in the AISPP.

Package 812, Vacant Position Elimination. This package eliminates 70 long-term vacant positions (32.88 FTE), most of which are unused
seasonal positions.

Fish Division — Marine and Columbia River Fisheries

The Marine and Columbia River Fisheries Program conducts monitoring projects and analyzes trends of keystone species, such as salmon, which
are critical to the success of the Oregon Conservation Strategy/Nearshore Strategy. The program includes monitoring and evaluating all five key
habitats in the nearshore, documenting improvements in the quality of the habitats, developing and implementing science-based monitoring,
conservation, mitigation, and management plans in a strategic and coordinated manner to ensure Oregonians get the best return on their
investment. The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget of $34,860,975 and 159.88 FTE.

The Subcommittee approved the following packages:

Package 801, LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package eliminates the 2017-19 payment into the Columbia River Fisheries Transition fund for
Commercial fishers affected by the Columbia River fisheries reforms. This fund has never been accessed. The package also eliminates eight
Biologist Aide positions (4.00 FTE) to achieve the program’s General Fund reduction target. The package also reduces Federal Funds expenditure
limitation that has no revenue support. This adjustment is based on a review of historical expenditure patterns. If the department finds it
needs additional Federal Funds expenditure limitation, it may seek an expenditure limitation adjustment from the Legislature or the Emergency
Board.

HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 45 4ot 14
(0]



Package 812, Vacant Position Elimination. This package eliminates four long-term vacant positions (2.08 FTE).

Wildlife Division — Wildlife Management

The Wildlife Management Program manages game mammals, game birds, furbearing animals, and predatory species. Hunting, trapping, and
wildlife viewing are regulated, consistent with state and federal law. Animal populations are monitored and research programs are conducted.
Program staff also manage and improve wildlife habitat, help Oregonians deal with wildlife damage, and help maintain and increase public
access to wildlife and wild lands. The program is funded almost exclusively by hunting license and tag fees and federal excise taxes on hunting
equipment, which must be spent on wildlife management purposes per federal law. Wildlife disease issues are addressed by wildlife health and
population laboratory personnel. Predator control operations are conducted in partnership with the Oregon Department of Agriculture, USDA
Wildlife Services, and participating counties. The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget of $60,278,384 and 174.80 FTE.

The Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:

The Department of Fish and Wildlife will seek assurances from U.S. Department of Agriculture, Wildlife Services that
Wildlife Services will not use any state funding to purchase or deploy cyanide traps to control predators before
disbursement of any General Fund monies appropriated during the 2017-19 biennium for predator control activities.

The Subcommittee approved the following packages:

Package 102, Coquille Valley Wildlife Area. ODFW exchanged state owned, second-growth timberland near Eel Lake for wetland habitat in the
Coquille Valley. This package adds $130,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation, as well as, $100,000 of a one-time Other Funds expenditure
limitation to conduct habitat restoration and develop public access to the acquired land.

Package 103, Coquille Tide Gate Replacement. ODFW obtained land in the Coquilles Valley through a land exchange. The land is to be managed
to restore fish and wildlife habitat. There are existing tide gates owned by the Beaver Slough Drainage District affecting the functioning of this
land. The tide gates are at the end of functional life and do not provide adequate fish passage or daily tidal influence. The department
proposes to use $950,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation on a one-time basis to construct new muted tidal regulators and associated
culverts and dikes.

Package 112, Voluntary Access & Habitat Initiative Program. In early 2015, the Access and Habitat program received a grant of $1.56 million
from the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Voluntary Public Access and Habitat Incentive Program. The agency has received such grants since
2011. The agency expects to expend $750,000 under the program during the 2017-19 biennium, and requested a Federal Funds expenditure
limitation increase. There is no staffing impact. The funding would be used to increase public access to private lands for hunting and to

HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 46 5o 14
(0]



improve wildlife habitat on private lands. The package recognizes the Federal Funds revenue increase only; no additional Federal Funds
expenditure limitation increase will be made at this time. The agency is directed to use existing unused limitation for Services and Supplies to
accommodate the new expenditures.

Package 129, Oregon Deer Management and Monitoring. This package expands the current Mule Deer Initiative into six more game
management units. The initiative focuses on habitat improvement that benefits mule deer. The second focus will allow ODFW to continue to
expand the radio collaring projects and fecal DNA project for mule deer and back-tailed deer. This will assist in managing both deer populations
and to fully assess the result of habitat improvements and other actions taken as a part of the Mule Deer Initiative. This package is funded with
$300,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation and $450,000 Federal Funds revenue. The package recognizes the Federal Funds revenue, but no
additional Federal Funds expenditure limitation increase is made, the agency is directed to use existing unused expenditure limitation for
associated Services and Supplies costs.

Package 139, Screening Program Fund Shift. This package moves Other Funds Services and Supplies expenditure limitation of $17,539 to
Personal Services and adds 0.13 FTE to Wildlife Management. The position authority comes from Inland Fisheries. This shift will allow ODFW
staff to work on fish screen projects in the interior of the state involving non-anadromous fish. Fish screens work involving anadromous fish is
funded with monies from the Pacific Coast Salmon Recovery Fund (PCSRF). The shift has a net zero impact on General Fund.

Package 801, LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package moves one position (0.42 FTE) from Inland Fisheries to staff the Wenaha Wildlife Area.
Also, reduces Federal Funds expenditure limitation that has no supporting revenue. This adjustment is based on a review of historical
expenditure patterns. If the department finds it needs additional Federal Funds expenditure limitation, it may seek an expenditure limitation
adjustment from the Legislature or the Emergency Board.

Package 802, Administration Division Restructuring. This package moves one position (1.00 FTE) to the Administration Program Area to
establish a Management Resources Division.

Package 812, Vacant Position Elimination. This package eliminates one long-term vacant position (1.00 FTE).

Wildlife Division — Habitat Resources

Habitat Resources program provides technical expertise to private landowners and natural resource agencies on removal and fill actions, energy
facility siting, mine, transportation and forest management issues. It oversees the application of natural resource protection standards,
coordinates the agency’s response to hazardous material spill events that affect fish, wildlife, or habitat and obtains compensation for damages.
The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget of $3,426,959 and 5.00 FTE.

HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 47 6 of 14
(¢]



The Subcommittee approved the following packages:

Package 107, Energy Development and Transmission. This package continues a limited duration full-time NRS 3 position (1.00 FTE) for another
biennium. The position was established with funding from the Idaho Power Company to work with the Oregon Department of Energy and the
Idaho Power Company to develop agreements to provide funding for an electric transmission line from Boardman, Oregon to Hemingway Butte,
Idaho. The position would continue to work on the project and is supported with $280,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation.

Package 801, LFO Analyst Adjustments. This package reduces Federal Funds expenditure limitation that has no revenue support. This
adjustment is based on a review of historical expenditure patterns. If the department finds it needs additional Federal Funds expenditure
limitation, it may seek an expenditure limitation adjustment from the Legislature or the Emergency Board.

Package 812, Vacant Position Elimination. This package eliminates one long-term vacant position (1.00 FTE).

Wildlife Division — Conservation

The Conservation program includes statewide coordination and implementation of species and habitat conservation; outreach and education;
state threatened, endangered and sensitive species management; terrestrial and aquatic invasive species coordination; and management of the
Willamette Wildlife Mitigation funding agreement. Conservation actions include invasive species boat inspections and decontaminations;
consultations with landowners and managers to create healthy habitats; educational presentations and materials; scientific reviews; funding of
conservation projects; management of threatened, endangered and sensitive species; on-the-ground species research, monitoring, and habitat
restoration projects; response to public inquiries about living with wildlife, wildlife viewing opportunities, invasive species, wolf depredation,
and other related issues of public concern. The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget of $10,572,723 and 33.11 FTE.

The Subcommittee approved the following packages:

Package 119, Willamette Wildlife Mitigation Program. The Willamette Wildlife Mitigation Program (WWMP) was established to mitigate for
habitat losses due to inundation of habitat by flood control and hydropower reservoirs in the Willamette River Sub-basin as required by the
Northwest Power Act of 1980. In 2010, the Settlement Agreement requiring the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) to provide mitigation
was ratified to increase acquisition funding from $2.5 million to $8.0 million annually, from 2014 - 2025 and to support program funding to
ODFW of approximately $26 million over the course of the agreement. To support the funding increase and establishment of the WWMP,
several new positions in the 2013-15 biennium were established and made permanent in the 2015-17 biennium. The package includes a smaller
Federal Funds expenditure limitation increase than requested with direction that the agency is to utilize existing unused Federal Funds
expenditure limitation instead.

HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 48 14
(0]



Package 142, NRCS Conservation Strategy Liaisons. This package establishes three limited duration full-time NRS 2 positions (3.00 FTE) who will
be housed in the USDA Natural Resource Conservation Services offices throughout Oregon to provide additional capacity and expertise to work
with private landowners to develop and implement conservation projects outlined in the Federal Farm Bill and eligible for Federal Funding.

Package 802, Administration Division Restructuring. This package moves one position (1.00 FTE) to the Administration Program Area to
establish a Management Resources Division.

Package 803, Federal Aquatic Invasive Species Funding. The 2016 Federal Omnibus Budget Bill provided funding for the Army Corps of
Engineers to establish, operate, and maintain new or existing watercraft inspections to protect the Columbia River Basin from invasive species
such as the quagga or zebra mussels, which could have devastating effects on the Corp’s dam systems in the basin. This package uses the
expenditure limitation some of the position authority captured from the removal of 14 existing vacant positions in Inland Fisheries to
supplement Oregon’s existing Aquatic Invasive Species Prevention Program (AISPP). The Federal Funds will be used to open two new inspection
station in Umatilla and Burns and extend inspection hours at existing stations. The non-competitive grant requires a 50 percent match, which
will be met through ongoing expenditures that support the existing AISPP.

State Police Enforcement

This program, provided by contract with the Oregon State Police (OSP), assures compliance with laws that protect and enhance the long-term
health and equitable utilization of fish and wildlife resources. The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget of $24,040,949 and no FTE. All
positions are at OSP.

The Subcommittee approved Package 116, Overtime Fund for Winer Range Enforcement. This package adds $100,000 Other Funds expenditure
limitation to increase and enhance enforcement of wildlife laws and regulation by the OSP Fish and Wildlife Division for targeted enforcement
efforts to reduce poaching. The Fish and Wildlife Division has a force of 96 troopers and 17 sergeants across the state. Overtime and
involvement of other troopers is sometimes necessary to engage in high priority enforcement efforts cooperatively identified by ODFW and the
OSP Fish and Wildlife Division.

Administration Division

The Administration Division provides accounting, budgeting, license and tag sales, personnel management, information systems and
information and education services for the department. It also includes the Director’s Office. The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget
of $55,803,523 and 131.76 FTE.

HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 49 8 of 14
(0]



The Subcommittee approved the following budget note:

Budget Note:

ODFW is instructed to develop a proposal for a broad anti-poaching public awareness campaign, including a budget that
will include, but not be limited to: An anti-poaching public awareness campaign strategy, identification of tools needed to
combat poaching, and any statute changes needed to address poaching. The Department is to report to the appropriate
Ways and Means Subcommittee during the February 2018 session on the details and budget for this work.

The Subcommittee approved the following packages:

Package 115, OregonBuys e-Procurement System. ODFW is participating in the development and purchase of an e-procurement system with
eight other agencies. It is anticipated that the new system will automate the procurement process and make tracking and reporting easier. The
new system will be hosted by an outside vendor, is expected to be easier for field staff to access and repetitive data entry will be reduced or
eliminated. $100,000 Other Funds expenditure limitation is provided for startup expenses with ongoing costs funded with Other Funds from
efficiency savings.

Package 802, Administration Division Restructuring. This package moves six administrative positions (6.00 FTE) from other programs and adds
two new Operations and Policy Analyst 4 positions (2.00 FTE) to the Management Resource Division to provide project management resources
department-wide. The package also adds an Economist 2 position (1.00 FTE) and a Safety Specialist 1 position (1.00 FTE) to the Management
Resource Division to address the lack of capacity to address succession planning recommend in a recent Secretary of State audit.

Debt Service

This program repays monies borrowed for deferred maintenance projects, such as maintenance of Wildlife Area field offices, hatchery facilities
and residences, and other properties owned by the department. The Subcommittee approved a budget of $2,006,427 total funds. No packages
are addressed.

Capital Improvement
This program funds projects that restore fisheries, such as diking, nesting, water control, installation of bird netting, enlargement of release
channels, road repair and repairs to intakes and pond bottoms. The Subcommittee approved a total funds budget of $9,416,338 and 2.00 FTE.

The Subcommittee approved Package 146, Headquarters Roof Replacement. This package adds $520,000 in one-time Other Funds expenditure
limitation, which will be used to replace the roof of the ODFW Headquarters building in Salem. The agency purchased the building in 2012 and
extensive remodeling was done to allow it to function as the agency’s Headquarters. The roof was expected to last for some time but the
agency has experience leaking and interior damage. A roofing consultant believes the roof is at a failure point. The agency has made repairs

HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 50 0 of 14
(0]



but expects the problems to get worse and cause additional damage to the interior of the building. Funding for the project will come from the
rent ODFW receives for leasing a small section of the Headquarters building.

Summary of Performance Measure Action
See attached Legislatively Adopted 2017-19 Key Performance Measures form.

HB 5010 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 51
10 of 14



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
Cathleen Connolly -- 503-373-0083

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL
GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE
2015-17 Legislatively Approved Budget at Dec 2016 * S 31,162,079 $ 4,917,581 S 178,209,086 S - S 139,992,877 S - S 354,281,623 1,474  1,199.26
2017-19 Current Service Level (CSL)* S 30,974,904 S 5,189,892 $ 181,617,419 $ - S 144,836,135 $ - S 362,618,350 1,456 1,187.56
SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from CSL)
SCR 010-05 - Inland Fisheries
Package 090: Analyst Adjustments
Personal Services S (381,557) $ - S - s - S - S - S (381,557) (3) (2.75)
Services and Supplies S (425,717) S - S - S - S - S - S (425,717)
Package 104: Klamath Reintroduction Planner
Personal Services S - S - S 168,615 S - S - S - S 168,615 1 1.00
Services and Supplies S - S - S 41,385 S - S - S - S 41,385
Package 139: Screening Program Fund Shift
Personal Services S 809,826 S - S (608,500) $ - S (217,946) $ - S (16,620) 0 (0.13)
Services and Supplies S (809,826) $ - S 608,500 S - S 217,946 $ - S 16,620
Package 140: Increase Fish Production - Clackamas Hatchery
Services and Supplies S - S - S 92,000 S - S - S - S 92,000
Package 142: NRCS Conservation Strategy Liaisons
Personal Services S - S 28,612 S - S - S 121,508 S - S 150,120 1 1.00
Services and Supplies S - S 18,888 S - S - S 68,492 S - S 87,380
Package 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Personal Services S (951,721) $ - S (59,324) S - S (54,388) S - S (1,065,433) (6) (5.96)
Services and Supplies S (197,030) $ - S - S - S (2,000,000) $ - S (2,197,030)
Special Payments S - S - S - S - S (500,000) $ - S (500,000)
Package 802: Administration Division Restructuring
Personal Services S (122,384) S - S - S - S (784,567) $ - S (906,951) (4) (4.00)
Package 803: Federal Aquatic Invasive Species Funding
Personal Services S - S - S - S - S (583,955) $ - S (583,955) (14) (5.17)
Package 812: Vacant Position Elimination
Personal Services S (34,708) $ - S (259,360) $ - S (3,519,433) $ - S (3,813,501) (70) (32.88)
SCR 010-06 - Marine and Columbia River Fisheries
Package 801: LFO Analysts Adjustments
Personal Services S (420,223) $ - S - S - S - S -8 (420,223) (8) (4.00)
Services and Supplies S (500,000) $ - S - S - S (1,000,000) $ - S (1,500,000)
Special Payments S - S - S - S (1,000,000) $ - S (1,000,000)
Package 812: Vacant Position Elimination
Personal Services $ - S - S (84,875) $ - S (216,226) $ - S (301,101) (4) (2.08)
HB 5010 A
. . '
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 52

11 of 14



OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL

GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE
SCR 020-01 - Wildlife Management
Package 102: Coquille Valley Wildlife Area
Services and Supplies S - S - S 130,000 $ - S - S - S 130,000
Capital Outlay $ - S - S 100,000 $ - S - S -8 100,000
Package 103: Coquile Tidegate Replacement
Services and Supplies S - S - S 950,000 S - S - S - S 950,000
Package 129: Oregon Deer Management and Monitoring
Services and Supplies S - S - S 300,000 $ - S - S - S 300,000
Package 139: Screening Program Fund Shift
Personal Services S - S - S 17,539 S - S - S - S 17,539 0 0.13
Services and Supplies $ - S - S (17,539) $ -8 -8 -8 (17,539)
Package 801: LFO Analyst Adjustments
Personal Services S - S - S 12,360 $ - S 37,080 $ - S 49,440 1 0.42
Services and Supplies $ - S -8 - S - S (1,000,000) $ -3 (1,000,000)
Package 802: Administration Division Restructuring
Personal Services S - S - S (210,230) $ - S - S - S (210,230) (1) (1.00)
Package 812: Vacant Position Elimination
Personal Services S - S - S (188,283) $ -8 - S -8 (188,283) (1) (1.00)
SCR 020-02 - Habitat Resources
Package 107: Energy Development and Transmission
Personal Services S - S - S 189,059 $ - S - S - S 189,059 1 1.00
Services and Supplies $ - S - S 90,941 $ - S - $ - S 90,941
Package 801: LFO Analysts Adjustments
Special Payments S - S - S - S - S (500,000) $ - S (500,000)
Package 812: Vacant Position Elimination
Personal Services S - S - S (167,945) $ - S - S - S (167,945) (1) (1.00)
HB 5010 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 53

12 of 14



OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS TOTAL

GENERAL LOTTERY ALL
DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

SCR 020-03 - Conservation
Package 119: Description

Services and Supplies S - S - S 125,000 $ - S 180,000 $ - S 305,000

Capital Outlay $ - S - $ - S - S 175,000 $ - S 175,000
Package 142: NRCS Conservation Strategy Liaisons

Personal Services S - S 85,836 S - S - S 364,524 S - S 450,360 3 3.00

Services and Supplies S - S 56,664 $ - S - S 205,476 S - S 262,140
Package 802: Administration Division Restructuring

Personal Services S - S (77,688) $ - S - S (143,672) S - S (221,360) (1) (1.00)
Package 803: Federal Aquatic Invasive Species Funding

Personal Services S - S - S - S - S 583,955 S - S 583,955 8 4.83
SCR 030 - State Police Enforcement
Package 116: Overtime Fund for Winter Range Enforcement

Special Payments S - S - S 100,000 $ - S - S - S 100,000
SCR 040 - Administration
Package 115: OregonBuys e-Procurement System

Services and Supplies S - S ) 100,000 $ - S - S - S 100,000
Package 802: Administration Division Restructuring

Personal Services S 122,384 $ 77,688 S 941,308 S - S 928,239 § - S 2,069,619 10 10.00
SCR 088 - Capital Improvements
Package 146: Headquarters Roof Replacement

Capital Outlay $ - S - s 520,000 $ - S - s -8 520,000
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS S (2,910,956) S 190,000 $ 2,890,651 S - S (8,637,967) - S (8,468,272) (88) (39.59)
SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION * S 28,063,948 $ 5,379,892 $ 184,508,070 $ - S 136,198,168 S - S 354,150,078 1,368 1,147.97
% Change from 2015-17 Leg Approved Budget (9.9%) 9.4% 3.5% 0.0% (2.7%) 0.0% 0.0% (7.2%) (4.3%)
% Change from 2017-19 Current Service Level (9.4%) 3.7% 1.6% 0.0% (6.0%) 0.0% (2.3%) (6.0%) (3.3%)
*Excludes Capital Construction Expenditures

HB 5010 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 54

13 of 14



Legislatively Approved 2017 - 2019 Key Performance Measures

Published: 5/29/2017 8:54:28 AM

Agency: Fish and Wildlife, Department of

Mission Statement:

To protect and enhance Oregon's fish and wildlife and their habitats for use and enjoyment by present and future generations.

Legislatively Approved KPMs Metrics

1. Hunting License Purchases - Percent of the license buying population with
hunting licenses and/or tags

2. Angling License Purchases - Percent of the license buying population with
angling licenses and/or tags.

3. Wildlife Damage - Number of wildlife damage complaints addressed
annually.

4. Oregon Species of Concem - Percent of fish species of concem (listed as
threatened, endangered, or sensitive) being monitored

5. Oregon Species of Concemn Percent of wildlife species of concem (listed
as threatened, endangered, or sensitive) being monitored.

6. Decreasing the Number of Unscreened Water Diversions - Number of
unscreened priority water diversions.

7. Customer Senice - Percent of customers rating their overall satisfaction
with the agency abowe awverage or excellent. Percent of customers rating their
satisfaction with the agency's customer senice as "good" or "excellent" for
timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise and availability of information.

Availability of Information

Helpfulness
Expertise
Overall
Timeliness
Accuracy
8. Boards and Commissions - Percent of total best practices met by the
Department of Fish and Wildlife, State Fish and Wildlife Commission.

LFO Recommendation:

Agency Request
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved
Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

The Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) recommends approval of the proposed Key Performance Measures and associated targets.

SubCommittee Action:

Approved the Key Performance Measures and targets as recommended by LFO.

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget

Last Reported Result

8.20%
17%
3,676
81%
54%

1,609

92.60%

94.20%
92.10%
94.10%
94.20%
A%

89%

Target 2018
9%
20%
3,500
90%
55%

1,600

93%

93%
93%
93%
93%
93%

100%

Target 2019
9%
20%
3,500
90%
55%

1,550

93%

93%
93%
93%
93%
93%

100%

HB 5010 A

Page 55

14 of 14



79th Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2017 Regular Session

SB 5505 A BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Carrier: Sen. Courtney

Action Date: 07/03/17
Action: Do pass with amendments. (Printed A-Eng.)
Senate Vote
Yeas: 11 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Winters
Nays: 1-Thomsen
House Vote
Yeas: 8- Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, MclLane, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson
Exc: 3 -Smith G, Stark, Whisnant
Prepared By: Jean Gabriel, Department of Administrative Services
Reviewed By: Amanda Beitel, Legislative Fiscal Office
Various
2017-19

2019-21 Biennium

This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee.
Governor's Budget

SB 5505 A

Page 56
9 1

(0]

f18



Budget Summary

None.

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

Senate Bill 5505 limits the maximum amount of bonds and third party financing agreements state agencies may issue and the amount of
revenue state agencies may raise from such issuance. The proceeds from the issuance of bonds are included as revenues in agency budgets.
This bill also allocates the federal tax-exempt private activity bond volume cap allowed under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended,
to certain state agencies and the Private Activity Bond Committee established in ORS 286A.615.

The Subcommittee reviewed amendments to Senate Bill 5505 for the following purposes:

General Fund Obligations

1. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-G general obligation bond authority of $204,570,000 to fund grants to Public Universities and
Community Colleges to finance seven new capital projects for Public Universities, 12 new capital projects for Community Colleges, and
three reauthorized capital projects approved during previous legislative sessions for Community Colleges. The proceeds of the bonds will
be used to provide grants through grant programs administered by the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC). Projects are
described later in this report.

2. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-M general obligation bond authority of $101,180,000, which includes net proceeds of
$100,000,000 and $1,180,000 for costs of issuing bonds and approved Article XI-N general obligation bond authority of $20,430,000,
which includes net proceeds of $20,000,000 and $430,000 for costs of issuing bonds. The proceeds of the Article XI-M bonds will be used
to provide grants for Seismic Rehabilitation of Public Education Buildings, and the proceeds of the Article XI-N bonds will be used to
provide grants for Seismic Rehabilitation of Emergency Services Buildings through grant programs administered by the Oregon Business
Development Department.

3. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-P general obligation bond authority of $100,985,000, which includes $100,000,000 in net proceeds
and $985,000 for costs of issuing bonds, to fund matching grants to school districts for capital costs including construction, improvement,
or remodel of facilities and acquisition of equipment through a grant program administered by the Oregon Department of Education.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 57 5 of 18
(¢]



4. The Subcommittee approved General Fund supported Article XI-Q general obligation bond authority of $563,839,225 to finance the
capital costs of projects for real or personal property owned or operated by the state. The projects and agencies are listed below, with the
exception of HECC; projects funded by grants from the HECC to Public Universities are described later in this report.

e Department of Human Services, ONE Integrated Eligibility and Medicaid Eligibility System: approved $34,045,000 Article XI-Q
bonds to finance $33,523,000 of project costs and $522,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to implement an IT
system to integrate the determination of client eligibility for multiple programs into one system, including eligibility for TANF,
ERDC, SNAP, and to expand Medicaid eligibility to include non-MAGI Medicaid populations. The Subcommittee also approved
additional funding of $11,477,000 for this project through the repurpose of $6,500,000 of bond proceeds originally issued for the
Oregon Military Department (OMD) Regional Training Institute and $4,977,000 of bond proceeds originally issued for the OMD
Youth Challenge project.

e Department of Justice, Child Support Enforcement Automated System: approved $16,585,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance
$16,267,633 of project costs and $317,367 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to develop and implement a new
automated system for the Oregon Child Support Program that will function as a case management system, an accounting and
distribution system, and a data exchange system which interfaces with multiple agencies within Oregon and nationwide.

e Department of Revenue, Core Tax Revenue Systems Replacement: approved $4,855,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $4,781,944
of project costs and $73,056 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to implement an IT system to replace outdated and
disparate systems into one integrated system for improved tracking and reporting of tax revenues. This funding will complete
implementation of the system in 2017-19.

e Legislative Administration Committee, Capitol Accessibility, Maintenance, and Safety: approved $13,960,000 Article XI-Q bonds to
finance $13,720,642 of project costs and $239,358 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to make capital improvements to
the State Capitol Building, including improvements to ADA accessibility and safety.

e Oregon Judicial Department, Multnomah County Courthouse: approved $102,495,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $101,500,000
of project costs and $995,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. Project costs of $92,600,000 will be the final state matching funds to
complete the construction of a new courthouse in Multnomah County. The remaining $8,900,000 will be used to purchase state-
owned furnishings and equipment.

e Oregon Judicial Department, Lane County Courthouse: approved $5,115,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project
costs and $115,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to support replacement of the Lane County Courthouse, including
making improvements to the new courthouse site to prepare it for construction.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 58 2 of 18
(0]



e Oregon Judicial Department, Oregon Supreme Court Building Renovation: approved $6,125,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance
$6,000,000 of project costs and $125,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate the Oregon Supreme Court
building, including seismic updates, energy efficiency improvements, and various systems and safety code upgrades.

e Oregon Military Department, Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement: approved $8,675,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance
$8,534,400 of project costs and $140,600 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves making structural improvements to
bring the following three facilities to essential facility standards for seismic events: Coos Bay Armory, Newport Armory, and the
Anderson Readiness Center in Salem.

e Oregon Military Department, Grants Pass Armory Service Life Extension: approved $3,330,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance
$3,270,356 of project costs and $59,644 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is for design and construction of additions and
alterations to the Grants Pass Armory to bring the building into conformance with current building code.

e Oregon Military Department, Resiliency Grant Fund: approved $5,070,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project
costs and $70,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The proceeds will be used to purchase emergency preparedness equipment,
which will be owned by OMD and distributed to local governments and other federal tax-exempt qualified recipients.

e Oregon Military Department, Regional Training Institute: approved $6,630,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $6,500,000 of project
costs and $130,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to refurbish existing buildings in Umatilla to serve as the new
Regional Training Institute. Article XI-Q bonds were authorized and issued for this project in 2015-17; however, it was
subsequently determined that tax-exempt bond proceeds could not be used to finance the project. Thus, this project is being
reapproved to issue taxable bonds in 2017-19.

e Oregon Military Department, Youth Challenge Armory: approved $5,095,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $4,977,000 of project
costs and $118,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is for expansion and renovation of the existing facility in Bend to
increase capacity for at-risk youths participating in the Youth Challenge Program. Article XI-Q bonds were authorized and issued
for this project in 2015-17; however, it was subsequently determined that tax-exempt bond proceeds could not be used to
finance the project. Thus, this project is being reapproved to issue taxable bonds in 2017-19.

e Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, The Dalles Veterans’ Home Capital Improvements: approved $1,195,000 Article XI-Q
bonds to finance $1,150,000 of project costs and $45,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves construction of a
new educational building and daycare building, upgrades to wireless infrastructure, and phone system replacement.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 59 4 of 18
(0]



e Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, Lebanon Veterans’ Home Parking Lot: approved $1,345,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance
$1,300,000 of project costs and $45,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to build a new parking lot at the veteran’s
home in Lebanon.

e Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, Roseburg Veterans’ Home: approved $10,720,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance
$10,500,000 of project costs and $220,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to design and construct a new veterans’
home in Roseburg.

e Department of Corrections, Capital Improvements and Renewal: approved $26,770,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $26,293,534
of project costs and $476,466 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves facility improvements in several facilities
including electrical systems, water systems, roofs, HVAC, surveillance, fire systems and infrastructure improvements to address
needs identified in the Facility Condition Assessment completed on the department’s facilities.

e Department of Corrections, Technology Infrastructure: approved $12,445,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $12,200,000 of
project costs and $245,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to upgrade and install technology infrastructure that will
support a voice-over-internet protocol telephony system.

e Oregon Youth Authority, Capital Improvements: approved $17,450,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $17,168,249 of project costs
and $281,751 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves capital improvements to permanent structures and fixtures to
address needs identified by the Facility Condition Assessment completed on OYA facilities.

e Oregon Youth Authority, MacLaren West Cottages Renovation, Phase 1: approved $15,450,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance
$15,177,200 of project costs and $272,800 for costs of issuing the bonds. Phase 1 of the project involves capital improvements to
renovate and remodel five of the seven living units on the west side of the campus at MaclLaren Youth Correctional Facility.

e Oregon Youth Authority, Rogue Valley Facility Improvements, Phase 1: approved $7,095,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance
$6,973,465 of project costs and $121,535 for costs of issuing the bonds. Phase 1 of the project involves capital improvements to
renovate and remodel two of the four living units at the Rogue Valley Youth Correctional Facility.

e Oregon Department of Education, Oregon School for the Deaf Facility Improvements: approved $4,365,000 Article XI-Q bonds to
finance $4,297,558 of project costs and $67,442 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to make capital improvements to
the Oregon School for the Deaf facility which includes roof replacements at six campus buildings and ADA compliance to address
accessibility of campus restrooms in eight facilities.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 60 5 of 18
(0]



e Oregon Department of Forestry, Toledo Facility Replacement: approved $774,225 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance
$753,300 of project costs and $20,925 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to replace the Unit Office Facilities Compound
located in Toledo and relocate it to a more centrally located area that will be outside of the mapped tsunami inundation zone, a
project which is expected to be part of a larger co-locate project with the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT).

e Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, Deferred Maintenance: approved $10,215,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to
finance $10,000,000 of project costs and $215,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves addressing deferred
maintenance needs in multiple facilities owned by the department.

e Oregon Housing and Community Services, Local Innovation and Fast Track (LIFT) Housing Program: approved $81,090,000 Article
XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $80,000,000 of project costs and $1,090,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The bond
proceeds will be used to acquire, construct, remodel, repair, equip or furnish real property in which the department will take an
operational or ownership interest to provide affordable housing for low income citizens.

5. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-H general obligation bond authority of $10,300,000, which includes $10,000,000 in net proceeds
and $300,000 for costs of issuing the bonds, for the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) to finance pollution control facilities or
related activities. Net proceeds will replenish DEQ’s Orphan Site Account, which is used to investigate and cleanup highly contaminated
sites.

6. The Subcommittee approved Certificates of Participation (COP) authority of $100,985,000, which includes $100,000,000 in net proceeds
and $985,000 for costs of issuing the bonds, for the Department of Forestry to finance the release of a portion of the Elliott Forest from
restrictions from ownership of the common school fund to preserve non-economic benefits of the forest for the public such as recreation,
wildlife and habitat preservations, and other environmental considerations.

Dedicated Fund Obligations

7. The Subcommittee approved a $120,000,000 authorization to the Department of Veterans’ Affairs for issuance of Article XI-A general
obligation bonds to finance farm and home loans to veterans.

8. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-F(1) general obligation bond authority of $86,570,000 to fund loans to Public Universities through
the HECC to finance four new capital projects and two reauthorized capital projects approved during prior legislative sessions. Projects are
described later in this report.

SB 5505 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 61 6 of 18
(¢]



9. The Subcommittee approved a $10,000,000 authorization to the Department of Environmental Quality for issuance of Article XI-H general
obligation bonds to finance pollution control facilities or related activities. Bond proceeds provide match for federal Clean Water State
Revolving Fund (CWSRF) capitalization grants.

10. The Subcommittee approved a $25,000,000 authorization to the Housing and Community Services Department for issuance of Article XI-|
(2) general obligation bonds to provide financing for multi-family housing for the elderly and for disabled persons.

11. The Subcommittee approved Article XI-Q general obligation bond authority of $14,435,775 to finance a portion of the following projects:

e Department of Administrative Services, Portland State Office Building Capital Improvements: approved $13,360,000 Article XI-Q
bonds to finance $13,146,000 of project costs and $214,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate the building
exterior, including replacement of the windows and roof; upgrade security, electrical and HVAC systems; painting; and renovating
restrooms. Debt service on the bonds will be paid using agency resources (Other Funds).

e Oregon Department of Forestry, Toledo Facility Replacement: approved $1,075,775 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $1,046,700 of
project costs and $29,075 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to replace the Unit Office Facilities Compound located in
Toledo and relocate it to a more centrally located area that will be outside of the mapped tsunami inundation zone, a project
which is expected to be part of a larger co-locate project with the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT). Debt service on
the bonds will be paid using agency resources (Other Funds).

12. The Subcommittee approved Certificates of Participation (COP) authority of $10,000,000 for issuance of other financing agreements
(capital leases) for the Department of Administrative Services.

Revenue Bonds

13. The Subcommittee approved the Housing and Community Services Department direct revenue bond authority of $300,000,000 and pass-
through revenue bond authority of $325,000,000.

14. The Subcommittee approved the Oregon Business Development Department direct revenue bond authority of $30,000,000 for the
Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority Bond Bank Program. Pass-through revenue bond authority of $400,000,000 for Industrial
Development bonds and $10,000,000 for the Beginning and Expanding Farmer Loan Program was also approved.

15. The Subcommittee approved Department of Administrative Services, Lottery Revenue Bond limit of $199,860,000. This amount provides
funding for 31 projects authorized in Senate Bill 5530 and one project authorized in House Bill 2278 (2015). A complete list of Lottery
Revenue Bond projects can be found in SB 5530.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 62 i1
(¢]



16. The Subcommittee approved pass-through revenue bond authority of $1,350,000,000 for the Oregon Facilities Authority.

Other Legislative Changes

The Subcommittee approved statutory changes to ORS chapter 286A related to the administration of the state’s bond programs. Amendments
clarify the Department of Administrative Services’ role as the bond program administrator for the Article XI-F Higher Education general
obligation bond program, including specifying the department is responsible to request bonds to be issued.

The Subcommittee also approved an amendment to ORS 283.085 to authorize the use of Certificates of Participation to finance: (i) the release of
all or a portion of the Elliott Forest from restrictions resulting from ownership of that forest by the common school fund, or (ii) compensation
paid to the common school fund for the preservation of non-economic benefits of the forest through the imposition, transfer or sale of
restrictions such as easements, use requirements or other methods that preserve non-economic benefits of the forest for the public such as
recreation, aesthetics, wildlife or habitat preservation, or other environmental and quality of life considerations.

The Subcommittee approved a project scope change for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission, University of Oregon Klamath Hall
Renovation, originally approved in HB 5005 (2015), to allow the use of the Article XI-Q and Article XI-G bond proceeds to renovate Klamath Hall,
an academic and research building, to bring research facilities up-to-date and accommodate increased enrollment in chemistry and other
sciences. The original project plan included the renovation of one floor and construction of an additional floor that would be used to house
office space and classrooms displaced due to the renovation. However, due to increased construction costs, it is more cost effective to renovate
the one floor as originally proposed, but use existing facilities for the displaced functions rather than adding a new floor.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 63 8 of 18
(0]



Detail of projects authorized for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission through bond financing is included below.

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

HECC - Public Universities

The Subcommittee approved 17 new capital projects and reauthorized two projects approved in prior biennia for public universities to finance
total project costs of $345,856,225. The projects are included in the budget for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC). The
proceeds of Article XI-G and Article XI-Q bonds will be used to provide grants from HECC to the applicable public university, and the debt service
on these bonds will be paid with General Fund. Each university must provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds
before the bonds can be issued. The proceeds of Article XI-F(1) bonds will be used to provide loans from HECC to the applicable public
university, and the debt service on the Article XI-F(1) bonds will be paid by HECC with Other Funds using loan repayments received from the
applicable university made with university resources. The approved projects are listed below.

All Public Universities
The Subcommittee approved the following project for the seven public universities, to be allocated to each individual university by HECC:

e Capital Improvement and Renewal: approved $50,620,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $50,000,000 of project costs and
$620,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The capital improvement projects will address deferred maintenance, code compliance, safety
issues, and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accessibility improvements for campus facilities. The projects will not involve: acquisition of
buildings, structures, or land; classroom or lab modernization; or improvements to auxiliary facilities, which are typically self-supporting.

Eastern Oregon University

e Loso Hall Renovation, Phase 1: approved $5,575,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $5,500,000 of project costs and $75,000
for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate Loso Hall and will improve or replace theater department performance and practice
spaces, stages and support spaces, equipment, lighting and staging systems. The project will also make ADA accessibility improvements in
theater seating and building access.

e Track and Field Facilities Restoration: approved $790,000 Article XI-F(1) general obligation bonds to finance $750,000 of project costs and
$40,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project will include removal of the existing track and field athletic surfaces and associated asphalt
and concrete underlayment and installation of a new rock base and drainage system with a permeable asphalt base surface. New
permeable track and field competition athletic surfaces will be installed over the asphalt base. The project will also include a scorer’s station
at the track finish line, restroom facilities, and guest seating. The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on
the bonds through tuition and fee revenues.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 64 0 of 18
(0]



Oregon Institute of Technology

Center for Excellence in Engineering and Technology / Cornett Hall Renovation, Phase 2: approved $38,475,000 Article XI-Q general
obligation bonds to finance $38,000,000 of project costs and $475,000 for costs of issuing the bonds and $2,050,000 Article XI-G general
obligation bonds to finance $2,000,000 of project costs and $50,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The Center for Excellence in Engineering
and Technology (CEET) will feature classrooms, laboratory, office, and project spaces focused on applied research and teaching in advanced
engineering, manufacturing and sustainable systems. The project will also complete the renovation, building envelope and ADA accessibility
improvements to Cornett Hall. The university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds.

Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center (OMIC) Research and Development Facility: approved $3,940,000 Article XI-Q general obligation
bonds to finance $3,875,000 of project costs and $65,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate the OMIC Research and
Development facility, providing industrial levels of electrical infrastructure, internal temperature controls and systems, storage and
management facilities for specialty gas, manufacturing support equipment, structural modifications to support heavy equipment, testing
equipment, and ADA compliance.

Student Recreation Center: approved $5,115,000 Article XI-F(1) general obligation bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project costs and
$115,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project will re-use existing Athletics Facilities, updating, expanding, and restoring fitness
facilities on campus. The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds through building fees
assessed to all students enrolled on the Klamath Falls campus.

Oregon State University

Cordley Hall Renovation, Phase 1: approved $15,250,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $15,000,000 of project costs and
$250,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The renovation project will replace mechanical and electrical systems as well as upgrade fire and life
safety systems, including a fire suppression system and modern fire alarms for the approximately 236,000 GSF research building.

Fairbanks Hall Renovation: approved $11,220,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $11,000,000 of project costs and $220,000
for costs of issuing the bonds. The renovation project will create critically needed space in the currently unutilized fourth floor and make the
building fully accessible. The project includes improvements to the building’s all-wood structure, plumbing, and ventilation systems,
expansion of fire protection systems, and improved fire and life safety egress.

Gilkey Hall Renovation: approved $1,045,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $1,000,000 of project costs and $45,000 for
costs of issuing the bonds and $2,050,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $2,000,000 of project costs and $50,000 for costs of issuing the
bonds. The renovation project will provide a general interior space renewal for the academic directors for undergraduate studies, the

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 65
10 0of 18



academic success center, the writing center, computer lab, and international programs. The project also includes upgrades to fire and life
safety, plumbing, and HVAC systems. The university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds.

Quality Foods and Beverage Center: approved $9,100,000 Article XI-G general obligation bonds to finance $9,000,000 of project costs and
$100,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a 28,500 GSF building which will include three new research and learning
pilot facilities for brewing science, wine science, and dairy science. The university will provide the constitutionally required match for the
Article XI-G bonds.

Cascades Expansion — Site Reclamation: approved $9,145,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $9,000,000 of project costs
and $145,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The site restoration project will include partial fill and compaction of a pumice mine to bring the
site to a condition ready for infrastructure development. The property, a 46-acre pumice mine site, is adjacent to the 10-acre Cascades
Campus and is near downtown Bend.

Portland State University

Graduate School of Education Facility: approved $9,145,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $9,000,000 of project costs and
$145,000 for costs of issuing the bonds, $36,485,000 Article XI-G general obligation bonds to finance $36,000,000 of project costs and
$485,000 for costs of issuing the bonds, and $6,080,000 Article XI-F(1) bonds to finance $6,000,000 of project costs and $80,000 for costs of
issuing the bonds. The project involves construction of a new Graduate School of Education located at 4™ and Montgomery Streets in
Portland. The facility will be a seven to ten story mixed use building with approximately 205,000 GSF of space. The project includes
acquisition of land and the design and construction of the new building, including equipment and furnishings. The project involves
partnership commitments from Portland Community College, City of Portland, and Oregon Health and Sciences University. The university will
use partnership contributions and other funds legally available to the university for the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G
bonds. The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds with retail lease income.

Corbett Building Purchase: reauthorized $5,100,000 Article XI-F(1) bonds originally authorized in 2015-17 to finance $5,031,225 of project
costs and $68,775 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to purchase the Corbett Building, at 2828 SW Corbett Avenue in Portland,
which is currently leased by PSU for its Business Accelerator program. The building is owned by the PSU Foundation through a subsidiary.
The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds through savings from lease payments that will no
longer be incurred.

Residence Hall at 12" & Market: approved $54,225,000 Article XI-F(1) general obligation bonds to finance $53,500,000 of project costs and
$725,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project will involves construction of a new six story housing building on the corner of SW 12th
and Market in Portland. The building will be approximately 144,000 GSF of space and result in 201 units and 11,000 GSF for dining services.
The university expects to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds through student housing revenue.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 66
11 0f 18



Land Acquisition for University Center Building: reauthorized $10,220,000 Article XI-F(1) bonds originally authorized in 2013-15 and
reauthorized in 2015-17, and authorized an additional $5,040,000 Article XI-F(1) bonds to finance $15,000,000 of project costs and $260,000
for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to purchase land under the university-owned University Center building. The university expects
to support loan repayments to HECC for debt service on the bonds through savings from lease payments that will no longer be incurred.

Southern Oregon University

Central Hall Capital Improvements: approved $6,125,000 Article XI-Q general obligation bonds to finance $6,000,000 of project costs and
$125,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project includes replacing the HVAC system and electrical systems, upgrading the fire alarm
system to meet current code requirements, and addressing water penetration of the exterior concrete facade. The project scope also
includes ADA accessibility improvements.

University of Oregon

Campus for Accelerating Scientific Impact, Phase 1: approved $50,620,000 Article XI-G general obligation bonds to finance $50,000,000 of
project costs and $620,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project includes construction of the initial phase of the Campus which includes
new science lab facilities located north of Franklin Boulevard and other construction, improvements, or acquisitions to support the Campus.
The new science lab facilities are expected to be two research structures totaling approximately 150,000 GSF and will house core shared
scientific facilities as well as labs. The project is expected to include construction of a sky bridge to connect the science campus to the main
campus for safe crossing of Franklin Boulevard. This is phase one of a $100 million project expected to be completed by June 2020. The
university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds.

Western Oregon University

Information Technology Center Renovation, Phase 3: approved $5,070,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project costs and
$70,000 for costs of issuing the bonds and approved $540,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $500,000 of project costs and $40,000 for costs
of issuing the bonds. The project includes seismic improvements to the building structure and replacement of mechanical, electrical and
plumbing systems. The first two floors will be remodeled to maximize function, improve access, and comply with current building codes. The
university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds.

Oregon Military Building Renovation, Phase 2: approved $7,335,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $7,200,000 of project costs and $135,000
for costs of issuing the bonds and approved $540,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $500,000 of project costs and $40,000 for costs of issuing
the bonds. The project includes a redesign and repurpose of the existing military training facility, located within the north perimeter of the

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 67
12 of 18



campus, for year-round academic program use, improve ADA accessibility throughout the facility and upgrade mechanical, electrical and
plumbing systems. The university will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds.

HECC - Community Colleges

The Subcommittee approved 12 new capital projects and reauthorized three capital projects approved in prior biennia for community colleges
to finance total project costs of $101,397,241. The projects are included in the budget for the Higher Education Coordinating Commission
(HECC). The proceeds of Article XI-G bonds will be used to provide grants from HECC to the applicable community college, and the debt service
on the bonds will be paid with General Fund. Each community college must provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G
bonds before the bonds can be issued. Match funds may come from a variety of sources including grants, donations, partnership contributions,
local bond levies, or some combination of sources. The approved projects are listed below.

Blue Mountain Community College — Facility for Agricultural Resource Management (FARM) Phase 2: approved $5,115,000 Article XI-G
bonds to finance $5,000,000 of project costs and $115,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to design and construct a new facility
to support animal science programs, including veterinary assistant/technician, equine and the livestock judging and rodeo teams. The
community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through various possible revenues.

Chemeketa Community College — Agricultural Complex: approved $6,125,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $6,000,000 of project costs and
$125,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a new agricultural complex on the main Salem campus. The complex will
include a classroom and office building, storage space, a greenhouse, hoop houses, learning and research gardens, and an incubator farm.
The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with their Capital Development Reserve
Funds.

Clackamas Community College — DeJardin Building Addition: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of project costs
and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct an 18,500 sq. ft. addition to the Delardin building to house state-of-
the-art science laboratories for chemistry, biology, and microbiology along with informal learning space lab support/shared preparation
space for staff efficiency and general purpose classroom. The project scope also includes renovation and repurpose of approximately 20,000
sq. ft. of lab space in Pauling, which will be vacated after the Delardin addition is complete, to support other STEM programs such as
engineering. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with funds from 2017 tax
supported bonds approved by voters in 2014.

Clackamas Community College — Student Services and Community Commons: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000
of project costs and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project includes replacement of the current community center with a new
building that will provide approximately 54,500 sq. ft., doubling the current square footage for programs and services. The Student Services
and Community Commons will house community common event space; multi-purpose meetings rooms and classrooms; informal learning
and study lounges; student support services offices; student government and student organizations offices; and consolidation of the

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 68
13 of 18



bookstore and dining facilities. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with funds
from 2017 tax supported bonds approved by voters in 2014.

Clatsop Community College - Marine Science Center Renovation and Expansion: approved $8,135,000 in Article XI-G bonds to finance
$7,996,994 of projects costs and $138,006 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to renovate and expand the Marine Science Center
building on the Marine and Environmental Research Training Station (MERTS) campus, including the addition of a second floor, labs, and
expanded faculty and support space. The project scope also includes updated infrastructure throughout and in support of the new building
and programs space. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through various
funding options, including bonds and a capital campaign.

Columbia Gorge Community College — Middle College Prototype Facility: reauthorized $7,400,000 in Article XI-G bonds to finance $7,320,000
of project costs and $80,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. This project was approved as a scope change in HB 5202 (2016) to the originally
approved Advanced Technology Center project, which was authorized in SB 5507 (2013) and reauthorized in HB 5005 (2015). The project is
to construct a Middle College Prototype facility to be used by the college and the North Wasco School District to focus on grades 11 through
14 and the transition between high school and post-secondary education. The project involves: a Treaty Oak Regional Skills Center, which
will include a high-bay skills center, portable equipment stations, CTE training and business incubator; equipment bay for the fire science
training program; fitness facilities and a track/soccer field; and on-campus workforce housing for CGCC enrollees, Mid-Col. Fire & Rescue
District response personnel and trainees. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds
through a combination of direct private and public investment.

Lane Community College — Health Care Village Facility: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of project costs and
$140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a new facility on the main campus for the dental clinic, dental lab,
medical office assistant, faculty offices, and support spaces. This facility is expected to provide sufficient space for program consolidation,
sterilization, student workspace, and modern equipment/technology for the dental programs. The community college will to provide the
constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through a local bond levy and/or private fundraising.

Linn-Benton Community College — Student Advising and Campus Safety Center: approved $7,635,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance
$7,500,000 of project costs and $135,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project involves renovation of the student affairs and campus
safety spaces, including creation of a new Student Advising Center and expanding space for public safety and disability services. This project
also includes renovation of the career technical center and classroom space. The community college will provide the constitutionally
required match for the Article XI-G bonds with proceeds from a 2014 bond issuance.

Mt. Hood Community College — Maywood Park Center: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of project costs and
$140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a new 60,000 sq. ft. building, the Maywood Park Center, to replace the
current Maywood Park building. The new facility will provide space for classrooms, student services, workforce support, administration,

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 69
14 of 18



community meetings, and building support space. The building will house the college’s western district workforce training, certificate and
degree programs. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through various possible
revenue sources which may include grants, donations, partnership contributions, a local bond levy, or some combination of sources.

Oregon Coast Community College — Workforce Education and Resiliency Center: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance
$8,000,000 of project costs and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to construct a new 30,000 sq. ft., two story building to
provide space for workforce development academic programs, student study areas, as well as administrative and faculty offices. The
community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds through various revenues, including a local
bond levy and a capital construction campaign.

Portland Community College — Health Technology Building Renovation: approved $8,140,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of
project costs and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The renovation project is to demolish the 55,800 sq. ft. interior space, reconstruct
instructional spaces, replace restroom fixtures and locker rooms, incorporate seismic standards, and replace non code compliant
mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G
bonds with proceeds from a 2008 bond levy and a 2017 bond levy (if approved).

Rogue Community College — Elk Building Science Facility Renovation and Expansion: approved $6,125,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance
$6,000,000 of project costs and $125,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project includes renovation of the existing 10,086 sq. ft. Elk
Building science facility and adding 16,000 sq. ft. of space to provide the nursing and allied health programs with a more modern science
facility. The project will increase instructional capacity, redesign lab spaces, and expand infrastructure to meet current and future academic
needs. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with proceeds from a May 2016
bond.

Southwestern Oregon Community College — Dellwood Hall Remodel and Expansion: approved $2,805,000 Article XI-G bonds to finance
$2,749,997 of project costs and $55,003 for costs of issuing the bonds. The project is to remodel Dellwood Hall including construction of a
12,100 sq. ft. second floor onto the existing one story building. The project will integrate all student services into one building to create a
comprehensive Student Services Center. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds
with private funds, grants, and possibly a bond levy.

Treasure Valley Community College — Workforce Vocational Center: reauthorized $2,865,000 in Article XI-G bonds to finance $2,830,250 of
project costs and $34,750 for costs of issuing the bonds. This project was originally approved in SB 5507 (2013) and was reauthorized in HB
5005 (2015). The project involves construction of a new facility to expand space for welding training and to house natural resource,
renewable energy, wild land fire, construction trades, and waste water management programs. The community college will provide the
constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with grants, fundraising, and/or a district bond levy.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 70
15 0f 18



e Umpqua Community College — Industrial Technology Building: reauthorized $8,140,000 in Article XI-G bonds to finance $8,000,000 of project
costs and $140,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. This project was originally approved in SB 5507 (2013) and was reauthorized in HB 5005
(2015). The project is to construct a new two-story, 68,000 sq. ft. building that will bring together automotive, welding/fabrication, and
manufacturing programs into one facility. The project includes a 20-bay automotive service shop, tools room, auto classroom, lab, small
lobby, and four faculty offices. The community college will provide the constitutionally required match for the Article XI-G bonds with a bond
levy and/or fundraising.

SB 5505 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 71
16 of 18



Senate Bill 5505, SECTIONS 1 - 3.

2019-21 Biennium

2015-17 2017-19 2017-19 Changes from
Legislatively Governor's Committee Governor's
Program Designation Approved Budget Recommendations Budget
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
General Fund Obligations
Higher Education Coordinating Comm. - PU (Art. XI-G) S 92,450,000 $§ 121,690,000 S 101,385,000 S (20,305,000)
Higher Education Coordinating Comm. - CC (Art. XI-G) S 58,401,600 $§ 102,795,250 S 103,185,000 $ 389,750
Oregon Health and Science University (Art. XI-G) S 200,035,000 S - S - S -
Dept of Environmental Quality (Art. XI-H) S - S 10,300,000 S 10,300,000 S -
Oregon Business Development Dept. (Art. XI-M) S 176,870,000 S 161,680,000 S 101,180,000 S  (60,500,000)
Oregon Business Development Dept. (Art. XI-N) S 30,440,000 S 40,580,000 S 20,430,000 S  (20,150,000)
Oregon Department of Education (Art. XI-P) S 126,210,000 $ 120,065,000 S 100,985,000 S  (19,080,000)
Department of Administrative Services (Art. XI-Q) S 433,460,000 $§ 411,752,389 S 563,839,225 $§ 152,086,836
Oregon Department of Transportation (Art. XI, Sec. 7) S 35,475,000 S - S - S -
Dedicated Fund Obligations
Department of Veterans' Affairs (Art. XI-A) S 100,000,000 S 120,000,000 S 120,000,000 S -
Higher Education Coordinating Comm. (Art. XI-F(1)) S 74,225,000 S 81,470,000 S 86,570,000 $ 5,100,000
Dept of Environmental Quality (Art. XI-H) S 10,000,000 S 10,000,000 S 10,000,000 S -
Water Resources Department (Art. XI-I(1)) S 30,520,000 S - S - S -
Housing and Community Services Dept (Art. XI-1(2)) S 25,000,000 S 25,000,000 S 25,000,000 $ -
Department of Energy/OBDD (Art. XI-J) S 25,000,000 S - S - S -
Department of Administrative Services (Art. XI-Q) S 17,275,000 S 2,607,611 S 14,435,775 $ 11,828,164
Total General Obligation Bonds $ 1,435,361,600 $ 1,207,940,250 $ 1,257,310,000 S 49,369,750
REVENUE BONDS
Direct Revenue Bonds
Housing and Community Services Department S 300,000,000 S 300,000,000 S 300,000,000 S -
Department of Transportation
Highway User Tax S 393,160,000 S - S - S -
Oregon Business Development Department S 30,000,000 S 30,000,000 S 30,000,000 S -
Department of Administrative Services
Lottery Revenue Bonds S 213,125,000 S 219,915,000 S 199,860,000 S (20,055,000)
Total Direct Revenue Bonds S 936,285,000 $ 549,915,000 $ 529,860,000 $ (20,055,000)

Governor's Budget

SB 5505 A
Page 72

17 of 18



Pass Through Revenue Bonds
Oregon Business Development Department

Industrial Development Bonds S 200,000,000 S 400,000,000 S 400,000,000 $ -
Beginning and Expanding Farmer Loan Program S 10,000,000 S 10,000,000 S 10,000,000 S -
Oregon Facilities Authority S 950,000,000 $ 1,350,000,000 S 1,350,000,000 $ -
Housing and Community Services Department S 250,000,000 S 250,000,000 S 325,000,000 S 75,000,000
Total Pass Through Revenue Bonds $ 1,410,000,000 $ 2,010,000,000 $ 2,085,000,000 $ 75,000,000
Total Revenue Bonds S 2,346,285,000 $ 2,559,915,000 S 2,614,860,000 S 54,945,000
OTHER FINANCING AGREEMENTS
Department of Administrative Services S 46,500,000 S 10,000,000 S 110,985,000 $ 100,985,000

Senate Bill 5505, SECTION 4
Private Activity Bond Allocation for Calendar Years 2018 and 2019

2015-17 Legislatively Approved
Budget

2017-19 Committee
Recommendations

Allocation For:

2016 Calendar

2017 Calendar

2018 Calendar

2019 Calendar

Year Year Year Year
Oregon Business Development Department, Industrial Development Bonds | $ 40,000,000 | $ 40,000,000 | S 40,000,000 | $ 40,000,000
Oregon Business Development Department, Beginning and Expanding $ 5000000 |4 5000,000|$ 5000000 ¢ 5,000,000

Farmer Loan Program

Oregon Housing & Community Services Department

$ 125,000,000

$ 125,000,000

$ 125,000,000

$ 125,000,000

State Department of Energy

$ 5,000,000

$ 5,000,000

S -

S -

Private Activity Bond Committee

$ 222,023,900

S 222,023,900

$ 239,346,500

$ 239,346,500

Totals

$ 397,023,900

S 397,023,900

$ 409,346,500

S 409,346,500

2019-21 Biennium

Governor's Budget

SB 5505 A

Page 73

18 of 18



79th Oregon Legislative Assembly — 2017 Regular Session

SB 5506 A BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Sen. Girod

Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Action Date: 07/03/17
Action: Do pass with amendments. (Printed A-Eng.)
Senate Vote
Yeas: 11 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Winters
Nays: 1-Thomsen
House Vote
Yeas: 8- Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, MclLane, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson
Exc: 3 -Smith G, Stark, Whisnant
Prepared By: Jean Gabriel, Department of Administrative Services
Reviewed By: Amanda Beitel, Legislative Fiscal Office

Capital Construction — Various Agencies

2017-19
Capital Construction — Department of Administrative Services
2015-17
Capital Construction — Department of Veterans’ Affairs
2015-17
Capital Construction — Department of Transportation
2013-15
This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee. SB 5506 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 74

1of12



Budget Summary

2015-17 Legislatively 2017-19 Committee Committee Change from 2015-17
Approved Budget(” Recommendation Leg. Approved
$ Change % Change
Other Funds Capital Construction S 579,755,952 S 738,319,541 S 158,563,589 27.4%
Federal Funds Capital Construction S 34,888,304 S 4,792,500 S (30,095,804) -86.3%
Total $ 614,644,256 $ 743,112,041 $ 128,467,785 20.9%
2015-17 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments
Department of Administrative Services
Capital and Tenant Improvements for 550 Building (Other Funds) S 1,400,000 S 1,400,000
Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs
The Dalles Veterans' Home Renovation (Other Funds) S 965,429 S 965,429
The Dalles Veterans' Home Renovation (Federal Funds) S 497,588 S 497,588
2013-15 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments
Department of Transportation
Salem Baggage Depot Renovation (Other Funds) S 94,483 S 94,483
Salem Baggage Depot Renovation (Federal Funds) S 825,517 S 825,517

M Includes adjustments through December 2016

Revenue Summary

Other Fund revenues include proceeds from the issuance of general obligation bonds authorized under Article XI-Q, XI-G, and XI-F (1) of
Oregon’s Constitution, the depreciation component of the Uniform Rent program and other deposits in the Department of Administrative
Services Capital Projects Fund established by ORS 276.005, reserves of the Veterans’ Home Program, Oregon Military Department Capital
Construction Account (surplus property sale proceeds), aircraft registration fees assessed in accordance with ORS 837.040 and 837.045,

donations, and state gasoline tax and driver and vehicle related fees. Federal Funds revenues are from the U.S. Department of Veterans’ Affairs

construction grant program, the Federal Transit Administration grant program, the Federal Aviation Administration’s General Aviation

Entitlement Program, and the Federal Airport Improvement Program.

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget

SB 5506 A

Page 75
g 2

(0]

f12



Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action

SB 5506 provides six-year expenditure limitation for capital construction projects. Projects in excess of $1.0 million for the acquisition of land
and the acquisition, planning, constructing, altering, repairing, furnishing, and equipping of building and facilities are categorized as capital
construction projects. In addition, SB 5506 extends the six-year expiration dates and expenditure limitations for specified projects.

Oregon Department of Administrative Services
Mission Critical Facility Yellow Lot Building: $4,579,431 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved for planning for a seismically resilient
facility to be located on the yellow lot to protect critical state government operations in the event of an earthquake.

Department of Human Services Building Upgrades: 53,743,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to upgrade the electrical and
plumbing systems, replace lights with LED’s and new controls, and replace water heaters.

Employment Building Upgrades: 56,236,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to upgrade the electrical system, roof and
restrooms and replace the plumbing, flooring, chillers, cooling tower, and air conditioning units.

Electrical Upgrades and Replacements: 53,890,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to upgrade electrical panels, increase
electrical capacity, and replace lights with LED’s and new controls in several state buildings.

Capitol Mall Parking Structure Study and Upgrades: 52,926,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved for a study, replacing the
membrane on the parking structure roof, an engineering assessment, and renovation of concrete spalling and rebar damage.

Planning: $500,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to contract with various architects, engineers, and other specialists to
develop feasibility analysis and reliable cost information; to prepare preliminary design for small to medium-sized projects; and to evaluate
options to address maintenance problems.

Boiler and Heating Upgrades: 51,234,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to replace and upgrade hot water heaters and boilers
in several state buildings.

Portland Crime Lab Upgrade: $1,162,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to upgrade the chiller, pumps, and cooling tower to
increase the cooling HVAC systems capacity.

Parking Lot Upgrades: $3,500,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to install EV charging stations and perform surface
replacement and upgrades in multiple state-owned parking lots.

SB 5506 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 76 2o 1
(¢]



Portland State Office Building Renovation: 513,146,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to renovate the building exterior,
including replacement of the windows and roof; upgrade security, electrical and HVAC systems; painting; and renovating restrooms.

State Data Center Power Upgrades: $11,000,000 Other Funds (State Information Technology Operating Fund) is approved to upgrade power
and increase capacity of the data center.

Elected Official Staff Relocation: 56,300,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved to renovate the historic State Library building for
relocation of the Office of the Governor’s staff from the Oregon State Capitol. The work is scheduled to occur in three phases beginning in July
2017.

Capital and Tenant Improvements for 550 Building: $1,400,000 Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) is approved as an increase to the 2015-17
capital construction limitation for capital and tenant improvements that exceed the $4,000,000 established for the project by the May 2016
Emergency Board.

The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for Department of Environmental Quality
and Public Health Laboratory Roof Replacement (Other Funds) to June 30, 2018 and Capital and Tenant Improvements for 550 Building (Other
Funds) to June 30, 2018.

Oregon Military Department

Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement: $8,534,400 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for making structural improvements to
bring the following three facilities to essential facility standards for seismic events: Coos Bay Armory, Newport Armory, and the Anderson
Readiness Center in Salem. The project includes seismic structural upgrades, backup power and water systems, and emergency equipment and
fuel storage for the three facilities.

Grants Pass Armory Service Life Extension: 53,270,356 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for a service life extension project to
renovate the facility. The project is for design and construction of additions and alterations to the Grants Pass Armory to bring the building into
conformance with current building code. The project will upgrade mechanical, electrical and plumbing systems; remodel the existing
classrooms, administrative space, latrines and showers, equipment storage areas, kitchen, and assembly hall areas; replace failed paving areas;
and replace existing site lighting, landscaping and fencing.

Future Readiness Center Sites: 51,730,000 Other Funds (Capital Construction Account) is approved for the purchase of two parcels of land
necessary to construct two new Readiness Centers as replacements for the Hillsboro and Redmond Armories. One property is located in
Washington County and the other is located in Deschutes County.

SB 5506 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 77 hof 1o
(¢]



The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for The Dalles Readiness Center (Other
Funds) to June 30, 2018 and The Dalles Readiness Center (Federal Funds) to June 30, 2018.

The Subcommittee also approved the proposal from the Oregon Military Department, as required by ORS 396.515 (4), for the sale of the Burns
Armory and 40 acres of land in La Grande.

Oregon Youth Authority
Capital Improvements: $17,168,249 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to permanent structures and
fixtures to address needs identified by the Facility Condition Assessment completed on the department’s facilities.

MaclLaren West 7 Cottages Renovation: 521,177,200 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to renovate and
remodel seven living units on the west side of the campus at MacLaren Youth Correctional Facility. Article XI-Q bonds have been approved in SB
5505 to finance Phase 1 of this project with $15,177,200 of bond proceeds in 2017-19.

Rogue Valley Facility Improvements: 510,973,465 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved for capital improvements to renovate and
remodel four living units at the Rogue Valley Youth Correctional Facility. Article XI-Q bonds have been approved in SB 5505 to finance Phase 1 of
this project with $6,973,465 of bond proceeds in 2017-19.

Department of Corrections

Capital Improvements and Renewal: 526,293,534 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to make improvements in several facilities
including roofs, HVAC, surveillance, and infrastructure improvements to address needs identified in the Facility Condition Assessment completed
on the department’s facilities.

Technology Infrastructure: $12,200,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved for the VOIP Telephony Upgrade and Install project to
upgrade and install technology infrastructure that will support a voice-over-internet protocol telephone system.

Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs
Roseburg Veterans’ Home: $10,500,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to build a new Veterans’ home in Roseburg.

Oregon Veterans’ Home Capital Improvements: 52,450,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to fund the following two projects:
The Dalles Veterans’ Home Capital Improvements: $1,150,000 Other Funds is approved for construction of a new educational building and
daycare building, upgrades to wireless and security infrastructure, and phone system replacement; and Lebanon Veterans’ Home Parking Lot:
$1,300,000 Other Funds is approved to build a new parking lot at the veteran’s home in Lebanon.

SB 5506 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 78 5o 1
(¢]



The Dalles Veterans’ Home Renovation: $497,588 Federal Funds (U.S. Department of Veterans’ Affairs construction grant) and $965,429 Other
Funds (Veterans’ Home Program reserves) are approved as increases to 2015-17 capital construction limitation for major renovations to the
state veterans’ home located in The Dalles. Federal Funds capital construction limitation is increased from $2,805,303 to $3,302,891 and Other
Funds capital construction limitation is increased from $1,510,547 to $2,475,976 to accommodate higher construction costs.

Department of Transportation

Toledo Maintenance Station Phase I: 56,300,000 Other Funds (fee revenue) is approved to fund Phase 1 of the project for a new maintenance
station in the Toledo area to replace the Ona Beach maintenance station. Phase 1 includes land acquisition, site preparation, design, and
construction of buildings that will be shared by the Oregon Department of Forestry.

Salem Baggage Depot Renovation: 594,483 Other Funds (donation) and $825,517 Federal Funds (Federal Transit Administration grant) are
approved as increases to 2013-15 capital construction limitations established by the May 2014 Emergency Board for renovations to the Salem
Baggage Depot. Other Funds capital construction limitation is increased from $278,841 to $373,324 and Federal Funds capital construction
limitation is increased from $1,590,307 to $2,415,824.

The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for the Salem Baggage Depot Renovations
(Other Funds) to June 30, 2019 and the Salem Baggage Depot Renovations (Federal Funds) to June 30, 2019.

Department of Aviation

Bandon Electrical, Gate, Obstruction Removal: 51,732,500 Federal Funds (Federal Aviation Administration) and $192,500 Other Funds (aircraft
registration fees) is approved to conduct renovations at the Bandon State Airport. This project includes removing trees on both ends of the
runway that have encroached upon the approach slope, replacing the precision approach indicators and the medium intensity runway lights,
and installing a vehicle automated gate for safety.

McDermitt State Airport Runway and Taxi: 51,080,000 Federal Funds (Federal Aviation Administration) and $120,000 Other Funds (aircraft
registration fees) is approved to conduct rehabilitation at the McDermitt State Airport. This project includes rehabilitating the runway and
replacing lighting and the beacon tower, which are needed to meet federal standards for safe operating conditions. The project also includes
pavement work for the taxiways, apron and the safety area as well as adding an edge drain system and new lighted signs.

Chiloquin Taxi and Fencing: $990,000 Federal Funds (Federal Aviation Administration) and $110,000 Other Funds (aircraft registration fees) is
approved to conduct rehabilitation at the Chiloquin State Airport. This project includes rehabilitation of the taxiway and installation of a
complete perimeter fence, which are needed to meet federal standards for safe operating conditions.

SB 5506 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 79 .

(0]

f12



Lebanon Taxi and Apron Rehabilitation: $990,000 Federal Funds (Federal Aviation Administration) and $110,000 Other Funds (aircraft
registration fees) is approved to conduct rehabilitation at the Lebanon State Airport. This project includes rehabilitation of the taxiway and
apron, which are needed to meet federal standards for safe operating conditions.

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
Deferred Maintenance: 510,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to make capital improvements to address deferred
maintenance or replacement of multiple facilities, including hatcheries.

The Subcommittee approved the extension of the project expiration date and expenditure limitation for the Ruby Pipeline (Other Funds) to June
30, 2019.

Oregon Department of Forestry

Toledo Facility Replacement: 53,832,965 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to replace the Unit Office Facilities Compound located in
Toledo and relocate it to a more centrally located area that will be outside of the mapped tsunami inundation zone, a project which is expected
to be part of a larger co-locate project with the Oregon Department of Transportation. Article XI-Q bonds have been approved in SB 5505 to
finance a portion of this project with $1,800,000 of bond proceeds in 2017-19.

Oregon Housing and Community Services

Family Affordable Housing: $80,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q Bonds) is approved to acquire, construct, remodel, equip or furnish real
property in which the department will take either an ownership or operational interest to provide affordable housing for low-income
Oregonians, as well as citizens in historically underserved communities and communities of color. This may include providing zero percent loans
to eligible applicants through the Local Innovation and Fast Track (LIFT) Housing Program.

Oregon Department of Education

Oregon School for the Dedf Facility Improvements: $4,297,558 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved for capital improvements to the
Oregon School for the Deaf facility which includes roof replacements at six campus buildings and ADA compliance to address accessibility of
campus restrooms in eight facilities.

Legislative Administration Committee
Capitol Accessibility, Maintenance, and Safety: 513,720,642 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to finance capital improvements to
the State Capitol Building.

Oregon Judicial Department
Multnomah County Courthouse Furnishings and Equipment: $8,900,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to acquire equipment and
furnishings for the Multnomah County Courthouse.

SB 5506 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 80 1
(0]



Oregon Supreme Court Building Renovation: 56,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bonds) is approved to renovate the Oregon Supreme Court
building, including seismic updates, energy efficiency improvements, and various systems and safety code upgrades.

Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC)

HECC - Public Universities

The Subcommittee approved a $330,825,000 Other Funds Capital Construction six-year expenditure limitation for the Higher Education
Coordinating Commission for distribution of general obligation bond proceeds to public universities. This amount corresponds to the total
project amounts for the 17 new university projects authorized and an increase in one project reauthorized in SB 5505. Projects are funded with
proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-G bonds, Article XI-Q bonds, and Article XI-F (1) bonds and will be disbursed as grants or loans, as
applicable, pursuant to grant contracts and loan agreements between HECC and each university. Project descriptions are included in SB 5505.
The expenditure limitation expires June 30, 2023.

HECC - Community Colleges

The Subcommittee approved a $101,397,241 Other Funds Capital Construction six-year expenditure limitation for the Higher Education
Coordinating Commission for distribution of Article XI-G general obligation bond proceeds to community colleges. This amount corresponds to
the total project amounts for the 12 new community college projects and three carryover projects authorized in SB 5505. Projects are funded
with proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-G bonds and will be disbursed as grants pursuant to grant agreements between HECC and each
community college. Project descriptions are included in SB 5505. The expenditure limitation expires June 30, 2023.

The Subcommittee also approved the extension of the project expiration dates and existing Other Funds Capital Construction expenditure
limitations for the following community college projects. All projects are funded with proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-G bonds:

e Lane Community College Science, Technology, Engineering and Math Classrooms and Labs through June 30, 2018;
e Rogue Community College Manufacturing and Fabrication Flex Lab through June 30, 2018;

e Umpqua Community College Roseburg Regional Health Occupations Training Center through June 30, 2018; and

e Portland Community College Health Professions Center through June 30, 2021.

SB 5506 A

2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 81 8 of 12
(¢]



DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

Various Agencies
Jean Gabriel 503-378-3107

DESCRIPTION

COMMITTEE AUTHORIZATIONS

EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA

Higher Education Coordinating Commission
All - Capital Improvement and Renewal
EOU - Loso Hall Renovation Phase 1
EOU - Track and Field Facilities Restoration
OIT - Ctr for Exc in Engineering & Tech/Cornett Hall Ph 2
OIT - Student Recreation Center
OIT - Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center R&D Facility
OSU - Cordley Hall Renovation Phase 1
OSU - Fairbanks Hall Renovation
OSU - Gilkey Hall Renovation
OSU - Cascades Expansion - Site Reclamation
OSU - Quality Foods and Beverages Center
PSU - Graduate School of Education Facility
PSU - Residence Hall at 12th & Market
PSU - Land Acquisition for University Center Building
SOU - Central Hall Capital Improvements
UO - Campus for Accelerating Scientific Impact Phase 1
WOU - Information Technology Center Renovation Phase 3
WOU - Oregon Military Building Renovation Phase 2
BMCC - Facility for Agricultural Resource Management, Ph 2
Chemeketa CC - Agricultural Complex
Clackamas CC - Delardin Building Addition
Clackamas CC - Student Services & Community Commons
Clatsop CC - Marine Science Center Renovation & Expansion
CGCC - Middle College Prototype Facility 15-17 reauthorize
LCC - Health Care Village Facility

2019-21 Biennium

TOTAL
FUNDS

SB 5506-A

POS FTE

GENERAL LOTTERY OTHER
FUNDS FUNDS
$ - $ 50,000,000
s - S 5,500,000
s - S 750,000
s - S 40,000,000
s - S 5,000,000
s - S 3,875,000
$ - $ 15,000,000
$ - $ 11,000,000
s - S 3,000,000
s - $ 9,000,000
s - S 9,000,000
$ - $ 51,000,000
$ - $ 53,500,000
$ - S 5,000,000
s - $ 6,000,000
s - $ 50,000,000
s - S 5,500,000
s - S 7,700,000
s - S 5,000,000
$ - S 6,000,000
s - $ 8,000,000
s - $ 8,000,000
s - S 7,996,994
s - S 7,320,000
s - S 8,000,000

R Vo A Vs RV RV R Y2 T Vo i Vo S Vo S Vo i Vo S Ve S V0 V0 S V2 S Vo S Vo S Vs R Vo RV R V2 B Vo R Vo S Vo S V)

Governor's Budget

R T ¥ U ¥ Y V2 I ¥ Y V2 S ¥ ¥ Y R ¥ Y ¥ ¥ SV V2 N Vo i Vo S Vo S Ve i U T VSR W

R0 B Vo V) SRV RV 2 T Vo T Vo i Vo S Vo S Vo S Vo S Vo V2 R V2 Vo S Vo Sl V) S Vo R V0 S V0 AV RV R "2 V2

50,000,000
5,500,000
750,000
40,000,000
5,000,000
3,875,000
15,000,000
11,000,000
3,000,000
9,000,000
9,000,000
51,000,000
53,500,000
5,000,000
6,000,000
50,000,000
5,500,000
7,700,000
5,000,000
6,000,000
8,000,000
8,000,000
7,996,994
7,320,000
8,000,000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

O OO0 00O 0000000000000 O0O0O0OOoOOoOOoOOo

SB 5506 A

Page 82
g 90of 12



LBCC - Student Advising and Campus Safety Center S - S - S 7,500,000 S - S 7,500,000 0 0.00
Mt Hood CC - Maywood Park Center S - S - S 8,000,000 $ - S 8,000,000 0 0.00
OCCC - Workforce Education and Resiliency Center S - S - S 8,000,000 $ - S 8,000,000 0 0.00
PCC - Health Technology Building Renovation S - S - S 8,000,000 $ - S 8,000,000 0 0.00
RCC - Elk Building Science Facility Renovation & Expansion S - S - S 6,000,000 S - S 6,000,000 0 0.00
SWOCC - Dellwood Hall Remodel and Expansion S - S - S 2,749,997 S - S 2,749,997 0 0.00
TVCC - Workforce Vocational Center 15-17 reauthorize S - S - S 2,830,250 S - S 2,830,250 0 0.00
UCC - Industrial Technology Building 15-17 reauthorize S - S - S 8,000,000 $ - S 8,000,000 0 0.00

Oregon Department of Education
Oregon School for the Deaf Facility Improvements S - S - S 4,297,558 S - S 4,297,558 0 0.00

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services
Mission Critical Facility Yellow Lot Building S - S - S 4,579,431 S - S 4,579,431 0 0.00
Human Services Building Upgrades S - S - S 3,743,000 S - S 3,743,000 0 0.00
Employment Building Upgrades S - S - S 6,236,000 S - S 6,236,000 0 0.00
Electrical Upgrades and Replacements S - S - S 3,890,000 S - S 3,890,000 0 0.00
Capitol Mall Parking Structure Study and Upgrades S - S - S 2,926,000 S - S 2,926,000 0 0.00
Planning s - s - S 500,000 $ - $ 500,000 0 0.00
Boiler and Heating Upgrades S - S - S 1,234,000 S - S 1,234,000 0 0.00
Portland Crime Lab Upgrade S - S - S 1,162,000 S - S 1,162,000 0 0.00
Parking Lot Upgrades S - S - S 3,500,000 S - S 3,500,000 0 0.00
Portland State Office Building Renovation S - S - S 13,146,000 S - S 13,146,000 0 0.00
State Data Center Power Upgrades S - S - S 11,000,000 S - S 11,000,000 0 0.00
Elected Official Staff Relocation S - S - S 6,300,000 $ - S 6,300,000 0 0.00

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Military Department
Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement S - S - S 8,534,400 $ - S 8,534,400 0 0.00
Grants Pass Armory Service Life Extension S - S - S 3,270,356 S - S 3,270,356 0 0.00
Future Readiness Center Sites S - S - S 1,730,000 S - S 1,730,000 0 0.00

Oregon Youth Authority
Capital Improvements S - S - S 17,168,249 S - S 17,168,249 0 0.00
MacLaren West Cottages Renovation S - S - S 21,177,200 $ - S 21,177,200 0 0.00
Rogue Valley Facility Improvements S - S - S 10,973,465 S - S 10,973,465 0 0.00

SB 5506 A
2019-21 Biennium Governor's Budget Page 83

100f 12



Department of Corrections
Capital Improvements and Renewal
Technology Infrastructure

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Housing and Community Services
Family Affordable Housing

Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs
Veterans' Home Capital Improvements
Roseburg Veterans' Home

TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Transportation
Toledo Maintenance Station Phase |

Department of Aviation
Bandon Electrical, Gate, Obstruction Removal
McDermitt State Airport Runway and Taxi
Chiloquin State Airport Taxi and Fencing
Lebanon State Airport Taxi and Apron Rehabilitation

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
Deferred Maintenance

Oregon Department of Foresty
Toledo Facility Replacement

JUDICIAL PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Judicial Department
Oregon Supreme Court Building Renovations
Multnomah County Courthouse Equipment & Furnishings

2019-21 Biennium

v nunmn n

$ - S 26,293,5